








FORWARD AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This Booklet was written, published and copyrighted by Todd A. Clarke. Posting this copy is done with
the expressed permission of the estate of Todd A. Clarke, solely for the purpose of use by MGA
hobbyists. No right is granted for anyone to reproduce, manufacture, alter or sell this content without
the written permission of the executor(s) of the Clarke estate.

Thanks are given to the Clarke family for their willingness to share. And to Tom Zofchak of British Miles
in Morrisville, PA (215) 736-9300, who purchased Todd Clarke’s inventories; which might have included
this material. It was his desire to preserve Todd’s work and not have it become a commercial enterprise
but rather a memorial to Todd. Based on his lifelong friendship with the Clarke family, he, and the
below-named people that bring this information to you ask that if you derive value from it, that you
make a small donation to the Clarke family. As Tom has said many times, “Heck, a Hallmark card is five
bucks!”

The copy reproduced here is the personal property of fellow MGA afficianado Jim Cheatham of Amelia
Court House, Virginia. He made certain that posting this copy was in no way bypassing or infringing on
the Clarke estate’s copyright.

Most of you know me, Basil Adams (707.762.0974 basiladams@yahoo.com) an MGA collector, restorer,
parts dealer and College Professor in California. I've spearheaded this effort and could not have done
any of it without the help and consideration of the people above.

And lastly, much gratitude to Barney Gaylord, the MGA Guru, for making space available on
MGAguru.com for this booklet and for everything else on his thousands of pages and all that he shares
from his decades of knowledge with all of us.

Please respect the caring spirit with which this information is shared and for those that knew him, have
a kind memory of Todd every time you use this valuable tool.

Thank you on behalf of all of us.

Donations to the Clarke Family may be sent to:

The Estate of Todd Clarke
C/0O Stephen Clarke

125 Maple Lane

West Chester, PA 19382


barne_000
Typewritten Text
FORWARD AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

barne_000
Typewritten Text

barne_000
Typewritten Text

barne_000
Typewritten Text





CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

CHASSIS FRAME & BODY

BUMPERS

1600 BADGE LOCATIONS, SEAT FRAME, TRIVIA #1
SPEEDO & HEATER CONTROL CABLES

FASTENER KIT - F93

FASTENERS - BULKHEAD/HEATER BOX SHELF,
LINREAD, HEXBOLTS

MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION #1
PACKING KITS - P26/P27
GROMMETS

MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION #2
HANDBRAKE - M102-05, TRIVIA #2

PETROL CAP, RUBBER CLIP - P42,
RELEASE ROD SPRING

TRIVIA #3, CALIPER LOCK TAB - M126

SIDESCREENS, TOP FRAME & SIDE CURTAIN
POUCH ATTACHMENT

FLOORBOARD SUNDRIES

TONNEAU COVER ATTACHMENT
MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION #3
RADIO

SEAT BELTS, M70 SUNDRIES & KITS
TOOLS

WINDSCREEN & INTERIOR TRIM SCREWS -
F12 & F80, TOOL BAG STRAPS

WIRING HARNESS ROUTING & NOTES
BULKHEAD/HEATER BOX SHELF BLANK

MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION #4

MISCELLANEOUS BODY INFORMATION / LUCAS INSTRUCTIONS

FUEL PIPE INFORMATION

3
5
9
10
11
12

14
20
21
22
24
25

26
27

28
29
30
31
31
34
39

41
42
46
a7
48

49 to 51

to

to

to

to

to
to
to

to

8 & 48

13

19

23

33
38
40

45






MGA OWNER’S INFORMATION & TECHNICAL GUIDE
by Todd A. Clarke

This booklet includes information which is vital to the MGA enthusiast who is doing extensive
restoration work and is designed to complement factory literature and recently written history books. I
have endeavored to answer my customers’ most frequently asked questions through the text and
diagrams found in this book. My goal is to supply original factory information so components can be
assembled properly—the way our friends at Coventry and Abingdon did so, years ago.

Anyone involved in doing MGA restorations should be aware of and obtain the following whenever possible:

1. Factory literature—Owner's, Workshop, and Parts Manuals, sales brochures, etc.
Although it is difficult and expensive to find original copies of these, most have been
reprinted and are available at reasonable prices. Factory Parts Manuals are extremely
helpful as they show just about every nut and bolt and will sometimes prove more helpful
in final assembling than the Workshop Manuals.

2. Parts catalogues of all companies specializing in MGA and other British cars of the
period. Some parts were shared by other makes and models and in some cases the same
parts carry different factory part numbers, etc.There are several publications in which
anyone selling British car parts will advertise.

3. Books written about the history and restoration of MGAs. There are several now in print.

4. Workshop manuals other than factory issue. These may not be as complete, but they offer
an after the manufacture point of view which you will not find in factory publications.

5. Magazine articles and old advertisements. Articles written when the MGA was still in
production offer much, including photographs of factory fresh models. Issues of old car
magazines can be found at auto flea markets and many times articles are reprinted in MG
club and new car magazines.

6. Clubs and registers. MG clubs offer newsletters, car shows, and rallies.The best way to
truly understand the thrill of owning and driving an MGA is to attend a meet or GT!

Thanks to my customers and associates who have helped me survive the last fifteen years or so
producing MGA spares and restorations. Special thanks to Nancy Boerner, Fred Ehmann, and Cara
Regan who contributed directly to the mechanicals of this publication.

© 1993, Todd A. Clarke © 2003, TODP A .CLARKE
1st printing: November 1993 3R PRINTING = APRIL 2002
© 1996, Todd A. Clarke GSR

2nd printing: revised: May 1996 A



This Page Intentionally Left Blank



_ BODY INFORMATION
} ﬁa& OUTER. ROCKER|BILL & FRONT FENDER

- PN T S
. i o 5
) # 14" l | %‘5‘55
- 2z o L S N
__. L 55&' - l Mij

2 PP |
- 151N
: Zoncogncgeoaes i
) PUNCH FIVE wHoLaeaqéAcuuéoe b% EROM £
- TRIM STRIP ,
\ ' = DOOR HINGE

EXPLODED VIEW -BODY PANELS

- GAUGE/THICKNESS OF METAL
- ST BODY PAELS -9 GAUCE | 040

MOST CHADAS AREMS-Ib CAULE [ O '
) ) J
%e%au.meumgg
- #NOT SUPPLIED ,@“&l&‘mﬁ-uﬁ
BYC2R. # -
- SR SILL END VIEW \—geprAave.



CHASSIS FRAME AND BODY ASSEMBLING TIPS AND MISC. INFORMATION

The MGA body was assembled and painted away from the chassis...
with the exception of the front wheel inner splash panels, all panels
where installed on the main body before it was dropped on the chassis
and tightened down. When we did complete restoration work we always
painted the doors, bonnet, boot lid, hinges, splash plates, fenders/ =
wings, bonnet/boot 1lid pulls, fascia panel and trim strips before
bolting to body. We believe to some degree the same was done when the
cars were manufactured... this process always resulted in a '"cleaner" s
restoration as overspray on various brackets and hardware was virtually
eliminated. Painting the body away from the frame also insured better
coverage and no overspray on chassis, etc.

The majority of MGA bodies rust from the inside-out as opposed to
the chassis which tends to rust from the outside-in. With the exception
of very early cars all chassis frames were coated on the inside of the
box chambers with a wax oil substance to prevent rust. We have worked
with frames that are extremely rusty on the exterior or exposed surfaces
but are clean and "shiney'" on the inside. Also, moisture absorbing i
"bricks'" were placed on the inside of the main box members-adjacent to
the seats to control corrosion. Small holes located along the bottom of
the main box members and other low points of the chassis structure act as —
condensation drains...these holes should be maintained as repair work and
painting is completed. Although the bodies were designed to be painted
on the inside of the sill/rocker boxes this and other rust preventative e
processes where never done. 1 have rarely found any evidence of even a
primer coating on the inside of the inner sill panels. As you do your
restoration we recommend you take the time to prime, paint and "wax" -
this area of the body. With the exception of the inner sill/rocker panel
area of the body, the inside of the drive tunnel and the undersides of
the boot floor, battery cover and radiator duct panel we have found
applying an undercoating to be unnecessary. In most cases a tar type
undercoating will act as more of a sound muffler than rust stopper.

\

NOTES / TIPS

Always take precise measurements from specific points on the body
before removing it from the chassis. For example measure distances -
between the front and rear tonneau ledges, front and rear pillars, etc.

Bodies are usually severely rusted in the sill area and will break
in half when removed from the chassis. As long as the frame is straight =
it can be used as a fixture when putting the front and rear clips back in
position. We always found it easier to repair the MGA body shell in two
pieces then put them back on the chassis and install the inner sill panels.-

As long as you are aware of the fitting of the doors, fenders

rocker pgnels and their relation to each other you sﬁould be éb?gtfg get
every t@lng back together. It is also perfectly acceptable to repair the
inner s;lls before the body is removed from the chassis. Once all of the
inner sill panels are welded in position the body is extremely rigid and ~
can be moved about without any additional reinforcement. This will allow
for easy primering and painting away from the chassis.

PAINT & BUST STRIPPING - We recommend chemically stripping the body
and sandblasting the chassis. It may be necessary to blast certain areas —
of thg body after the chemical strip - beware of warping body skin, etc
Blasting misc. brackets, chassis components and hardware is recomménded.

Qeln ‘oww { Laewmam



Chassis/Body Info. Cont.

although a mild chemical strip may be required to remove tar, etc. A
"60" grit sand is ideal, however most professional blasters use a "90"
grit as it is faster. A coarser grit will result in a rougher surface
and you may have to "work" it a bit more before painting.

WELDING - The majority of welds on the MGA body were done with a spot
welder. Other welding processes can be used as long as you remember
excessive heat will result in warpage. Sometimes it is a good idea to
temporarily hold panels together with '"pop" rivets, clamps, screws, etc.
until you are sure of fit.

FINISHING STRIP - The trim strips are held to the bottom of the sill
area with a special screw that slides into the strip channel. There are
five of these screws per strip - see diagram for positioning. The trim
strip is painted the same color of the car and is designed to cover the
washers and screw heads that attach the bottom of the fenders. The
washer and screw head that hold the bottom of the front splash plate to
the front fender are not covered by the strip.

HINGES - It is always a good idea to mark the hinges for the doors,
bonnet and boot 1lid before removing them from the body...suttle changes
in the hinges were made from time to time by the factory making it
extremely difficult to retrofit hinges and doors from other cars, etc.
Early cars featured right and left half hinges for the doors, later hinges
could be used on both sides and some hinges feature minor bends. Shims
can be used to help with the fit and were supplied on an "as-required"
basis. If you are working with a car that has had the hinges removed you
will no doubt be spending a great deal of time getting the doors, bonnet
and boot 1lid to fit properly. Buying new hinges will not necessarily
solve the problem. Getting the doors to fit properly is by far one of
the hardest tasks and may take a great deal of patience. Always remember
you are dealing with a car that is over thirty years old...a lot can
happen to a body in that span of time - accidents, normal wear, sagging,
etc.!!!! See drawing for basic fit of a typical door hinge.

OUTER SILL/ROCKER PANELS - CSR does not manufacture these. We have
found the reproductions to be fairly good however you may have to do the
following to get them to fit properly. The fit of the outer sill is
directly related to the shape of the inner sill panel. (My part No. M2)...
you may find it necessary to '"open" or '"close" the outer sill to match
the lines of the M2...my M2 panels are exact - do not second guess them.
THIS IS IMPORTANT.

FENDERS - Reproduction fenders are available but as of the time of
this notation all reproductions are hand made and are not exacting. The
original fenders were stamped from hard tools and dies as they were
designed for a fairly fast assembly line type of fitting...although
hammer persuasion techniques were not uncommon. We always recommend
repairing an original fender before spending a great deal of money on
reproductions that don't fit. Patch panels are available and for the
most part they are good reproductions.

HARDWARE /FASTENERS ~ All washers and bolts used to hold the body
panels together and position it to the chassis are made from steel and
were originally plated in a plain zinc or cadmium finish. In some cases
we have seen what appears to be factory paint on the bolt heads and

CsR

e s | St

7




-

Chassis/Body Info. Cont.

washers, however we believe that for the most part the finish of the
hardware was left plated. Many of the body fittings and hardware are
not easily replaceable. We recommend ''cleaning' these pieces and having
them replated. Most industrial platers charge a minimum fee for barrel
plating based on batches up to 100 pounds. (Specify; plain/"silver"
finish).

FITTING OF PART NOS. M1 & M4 REPAIR PANELS - These panels act

as repair plates for the lower sections of the bodies where the bottom
of the fenders bolt. They overlap the ends of the M2 Inner Sill Panel.
They are designed to be trimmed, when necessary to meet your repair
requirements. The top front "tip" of the M1 panel will require some
trimming if the panel is used as is...trim it where it meets the top
rear of the outer sill/rocker panel to match the radius. Cage nuts
for fastening the bottom of the fenders are included with these panels.

DOOR SEAL - The "fur flex" door seal fits over the ledge created
by the ""lamination'" of the inner sill panels...for example the three
thicknesses of steel where the top of the outer sill/rocker, M2 inner
sill and M3 sill sealing plate mate. It is important that the fitting
of these three panels be as tight and '"slag" free as possible. Also,
the fit of the door seal relative to the closing of the door must be
considered. Sometimes you have to '"move''-bend away the seal ledge
so that the "fur flex" is farther away from the door. You will not
know how well your doors fit until the "fur flex" door seal and interior
panels are installed.

FINAL FITTING - The body of the MGA is bolted to the chassis at
31 points. If you-are dealing with a body that has broken in half
because of inner sill rot and you are not sure if the relation of the
front and rear clip is correct always remember that as long as the
chassis is "straight'" it can be used as a fixture. With all of the
mounting bolts loose you will find there is virtually no play in the
front clip but some play in the rear clip. This play will allow the
movement you need to get the panels where you want them. Sometimes
you will find it necessary to shim or jack up the rear clip at the
rearmost. mounting points as a temporary measure to get the door gap
correct. Once the panels are welded in position the shims can be removed
and the body will remain where it should even after tightening the
mounting bolts. (There is some flexing at the back of the rear clip).
The relation of the front hinge pillar and the rear striker pillar
is important...In many cases you will find the front pillar to be in
good shape and the rear pillar to be thoroughly rusted. Removing the
pillars properly, involves drilling out all of the spot welds so unless
the pillars are totally useless we do not recommend .replacing them.
Both the front and gpear pillars are available separately and can be
purchased through a number of sources. We believe the pillars now
available through U.S. suppliers are actually produced in Britain and
even with the cost of shipping it may be cost effective to buy them
direct from the "old country".

Clarke Spares and Restorations has been producing the metal panels
noted in the referenced diagram since 1977. We also manufacture a
number of other body brackets, panels and fasteners you may need to
restore your MGA body shell. Please see out MGA catalogue for further
information.

OsR

Outn Iy

8

\



MeA REAR PUMPER.
VIEW FROM TOP- RH

}%AR(EIAW BUMPER
(VIEW FROM ToFR-RH.)

PR s AT

e

. Part

- washer/spacer
= 3/8" chromed bolt
= 3/8" chromed bolt - 2"
= 3/8" hex bolt

(front = 2}" rear -2")
= distance piece-large
= rubber washer
- 3/8" flat washer-large
= distance piece-small
~ 3/8" locking washer
10 = 3/8" hex nut
11 - 3/8" flat washer
12 - 5/16" chromed bolt
13 - washer/epacer-small
14 = 5/16" locking washer
15 -~ 5/16" hex nut
16 = 1/2" flat washer

oeNw & W

17 = 1/2" locking vasher
18 = 1/2" hex nut

oot illustrated - 10 of each

-
NM-—E

-

—_
PARNNNNNNN-NO SN

1/4" pan hd. screw, 1/4" locking

washer and 1/4"™ nut.

These pleces

hold brackets and backing plate to
bottom of front bumper and hold
license plates to backing plates.

PARTS IN CIRCLE

& - 5/16" hex nut-jam style
b = 5/16" locking washer
¢ = 5/16" flat washer

—3d = loop clip-lamp wiring

e - 1/4" hex nut

£ = 1/4" flat washer

g8 = 1/4™ locking washer
b ~ 5/16" pan or hex bolt
i = fiber washer

§ = 1/4" pan or hex bolt

*not included in kit,

BUMPER ASSEMBLING TIPS AND MISC. INFORMATION

Assemble bumpers off the car leaving all fittings untightened. Also leave extension

strut fasteners loose.

Once all pieces are positioned on vehicle tighten bolts and

RN~

BUMPER INFORMATION

nuts working equally from side to side. It is important that the main braces/supports
be 'straight'. Bent supports will result in poor bumper to body alignment. 'Clean'
threads are a must if you expect to install bumpers in a relatively short period of
time. We have always found it is necessary to chase the 1/2-20 threads on the main
mounting struts for example. ( Most hardware stores carry threading tools and dies.)

9

-



3 4o
L éﬂmﬂ.m&wz
TANNVHD LLW

/ T "

&
g LA
SN

=0

5

2D

SIePON 1PIN/0091
ain 10089 - SNOILVYDO01 39avse

Z= N oumowad v gwh%@@
rﬁuumw..;_\“a hmmm«§ : 2 Fﬂ%@lﬂﬂm&fmm%*

3 y

ﬁ (UNLHRINI ) ZHR 4
SN | D 40
N ) qmn«. ana aL
: Wm
a9.|,1
o
&
L A?..l-iu-'
: &
. 5 - " A P..L-“M
/_/Ezus.._lﬂ. P + NW«WmMr
| L
4

+

AF

TR

*s37un 13yjo Surjedo0] ueyl
£131800 ssay 2a01d Aem sawely
ZUTISTX0 24l JUTPTIMII‘ " *IWBLY
1eTnqni ay3j jo aprs airsoddo
8yl 03 s33ydexaq j0afd pue
s{auueyd 0, 943 Buraom £q HY
10 {1 @9 03 pPaiaj[e aq ued
gowel) WOJI0F ‘*IWES Y3 2I¥
sawex3 doi/yoeq ,adnod {1 pue
HY *Ied ay3 JOo Iajusd 3yl
spaemo3 1aydry @21e pue dn
aTSue sS1331SpEOX 10J SPWElF
doa/yoeg “-peisnfpe aie sjeas
ay3 uaym pairnbex adueiaea(d
103 MOTT® 03 @pPFS Teuunl

9ATIpP 3yl uo adeys Teuolejp ®©
ajexodioduy ssmely woljog
owe1j Jeas jTeY 32T pue JTeY
Y81 ' st 219yl - SAWVYA IViS

*sajerd yseyrds paemioj]
19puay Ieal pPaIYoeT
SYOW 000°6T 3SaT3 24l

*ATuo ,adno) -

STqeRTIBAE SBM JT9US XOq

I23eay 243 JO IpFSI2pun
a2yl 103 ped (aa2qqni
WeoJ) I3UapPERIP puUNOs Y

*aTqeTIRAR
gem PurTq I103ETPEI ®B
$93BWITD PTOD 104

*ATuo aduely -

I01ITW MITA Ieal 3yl
punole pajlfj sem
.ped £3ajyes,, Iaqqna y

*S1BD To9YMm I3ITM

- s3nu Taaym adLy
X3y Y3IfM pai3lfI 21am
Auewiasn uy PIOS SYOW

A10310e) 8y} WO} - YIAIHL

10



TEEBOARD] FIREWALL PANEL-NIEWFROM FRONT

H

- A\Y

§ %ﬁ&?w‘”‘p’m O Rt
ING

- XTION

SPEEDO CABLE MOUNTING LOCATION 1500 & 1600
R A A
SCREN UASEP RERE.- LaCKING WASHER. § NUT”

s HEATER CONTROL CABLES - PUSHROD CARS

4098 HoUSING- LOpNG CABLE FLPNENT CABLE. EX- |
28" HOUSING - SHORT CABLE - DEFROSTER. VENT TENPS=7F
' Y
|
| o
| T &

?( m\\\\\\\HHNY ﬁi\h\\\\\\'\\l'\‘;}m

} RUPHER W 4 242 HOUSING-CABLE Hg:g\_fgg_\_/g\,_ng

\

3
l\\\\\\\\\'\\\\\;’ﬁ' FILLLLIL ANV

AL TRIAMEE CREAME 1 4 KVETRIR

-ﬂljr' "

[ A O AL TR A RIS TF ) T




CONTENTS OF F93 FASTENER KIT - MGA 1500/1600.RHD/LHD

To service misc. body fittings, brackets, electrical pieces, etc.

this kit includes virtually all of the phillips heud machine/sheet metal

screws required to fasten electrical equipment, small brackets, cable

clamps, etc. Nuts, flat washers and lock washers are also iacluded.

(all screws are phillips, pan head machine screws unless otherwise noted.)
Thread sizes include 10-32, 1/4-28 and 5/16-24. Lengths are specified.
Abbreviations include - LW lockwasher, HxN hex nut, FW flat washer,

MS machine screw, SMS sheet metal screw, WS wood screw, FLT HD flat head,

FIL HD fillister head, SLT HD slotted head, HX HD hex head, 0. 0.D. outer diameter.
Quantities of fasteners are noted.

o i
> D Tw e G
PAL FILLIATEZ. OVAL  FLAT Ex PUILLIPS
HeAD HEAD tés D = BHW

ELECTRICAL PIECES

Headlamp buckets to wings - 8 of each. #10 X 3/4", #10 LW, #10 BHxN.

Front parking lamps/bases to wings (1500) - 6 of each. #6 FIL SLT HD MS, #6 LW.
Front parking lamps/bases to wings (1600) - 4 of each. #10 X 1/2", #10 LW.
Heater Box body to shelf - 7 of each. #10 X 5/8", #10 LW.

Defroster vent tube adapters to heater box body - 6 #6 X 3/8".

Control Box to fire wall - 2 of each. #10 X 1-1/4", #10 FW (large 0.D.), #10 HxN.
Turn signal relay to fire wall - 2 of each. 1/4"™ X 5/8", 1/4" LW, 1/4" HxN
Fuse box to fire wall - 2 of each. #10 X 5/8", #10 LW, #10 HxN.

Highbeam switch to bracket - 2 of each. #10 X 1/2", #10 LW.

Rear lamps to plinths (1500) - 4 of each. #10 X 5/8", #10 LW.

Rear lamps to plinths (1600) - as 1500 plus 6 #6 X 1/2" SMS - turn signal bases.
Rear lamps to plinths (Mk II) - 6 of each. #10 HxN, #10 LW.

Flasher to firewall - 1 of each. 5/16" X 5/8", 5/16" LW, 5/16" HxN.

Horn button to bracket - 2 of each. #6 X 5/8", #6 HxN, #6 LW.

CsR

e s & e

BRACKETS & CLAMPS

Three large clamps for 4" air duct hosing - 3 of each. #10 X 1", #10 LW, #10 HxN.

Three loop clips - wiring harness to bonnet latch area. 3 of each. #10 X 1/2",
#10 LW, #10 HxN.

Two loop clips =~ wiring harness to right inside front wheel arch area (to fender
bolts). 3 5/16" HxN, 3 5/16" LW. (Also for gnd. wire).

Three loop clips*- therm. capillary pipe to fire wall/heaterbox shelf/RH wheel arch.
1500 routes via wheel arch, 1600 routes via shelf - 1 #10 X 1",
2 #10 X 5/8". 3 of each #10 LW, #10 HxN.

One loop clip* =~ wiring harness to fire wall - 1 of each. #10 X 1", #10 LW. #10 HxN,

Two loop clips* - oil pressure capillary pipe to fire wall/heaterbox shelf. 1 #10 X
1", 1 #10 X 5/8", 2 #10 LW, 2 #10 HxN.

Highbeam switch bracket to underside of heaterbox shelf 1500 - 3 of each. #10 X1/2",
FLT HD MS, #10 Finishing Washer, #10 LW, #10 HxN.

Highbeam switch bracket to chassis 1600 LHD - 3 of each. #10 X 1/2", #10 LW.

Highbeam switch bracket to chassis 1600 RHD - 3 of each. 1/4" X 5/8" HX HD MS,
1/4" LW, 1/4" FW

One loop clip = wiring harness lead to highbeam switch - 1500 & 1600 RHD use
1 of each. #10 X 1/2", #10 LW, #10 HxN. 1600 LHD uses 1 #8 X 5/8"
SMS.

*NOTE - these clips share mounting locations/screws. See diagram.

12



F93 Kit Cont.

One loop clip - wiring harness to fire wall (LH side) - 1 of each. #10 X 5/8",
1 #10 LW, 1 #10 HxN.

Bonnet and boot lid release rod guide plates to fire walls. 4 of each. #6 X 1/2",
#6 LW, #6 HxN.

Washer bottle bracket to heaterbox shelf (when fitted) - 2 of each. #10 X 5/8" HX HD
MS, 2 #10 LW, 2 #10 HxN.

Fascia panel support braces (no heater control panel fitted) - 8 of each. 8 #10 X
5/8", 8 #10 Lw, 8 #10 FW.

Accelerator cable stop bracket to toeboard support panel. 2 of each. #10 X 1/2",
2 #10 LW, 2 #10 HxN.

Six loop clips (double style) wiring harness and battery cable to underside RH
Chassis. 6 of each. #10 X 1/2", #10 LW, #10 HxN.

Two loop clips =~ wiring harness to RH rear wheel frame arch area. 2 of each.
#10 X 1/2", #10 Lw, #10 HxN.

Three clips - handcrank to boot wall - 3 of each. #10 X 1/4", #10 LW.

Two chromed braces - rear of hood to tonneau. 2 #10 X 1/4", 2 #10 X 3/8", 4 #10 LW.

Petrol tank extension pipe retainer and seal to boot floor. 3 of each. #10 X 5/8",
#10 LW, #10 FW (large 0.D.)

Two loop clips =~ brake pipe and cable to RH battery rack. 1 of each. #10 X 1",
#10 LW, #10 distance pc./spacer, #10 HxN. ;

MISCELLANEOUS
Aluminum cover panels to chassis sides. 6 #8 FLT HD SMS, 10 #10 SMS, 10 #10 FW.
Transmission extension cover to tunnel. 8 of each. #10 X 3/8", #10 FW - small 0.D.
Latches and pulls to door. 10 of each. #10 X 1/2", #10 LW, #10 FW, 2 #10 HxN.
Chassis and patent plates to heaterbox shelf. 6 of each. #6 X 1/2", #6 LW, #6 HxN.
(some cars used pop-rivets to fasten these plates - not included)
Striker pillar face plate and rubber buffer tapping plates. 10 #10 X 1/2" Oval HD
MS, 4 #8 Oval HD SMS.
Buffers, bonnet surround. 10 of each. #6 X 1/2", #6 LW, #6 HxN.
Wood battens to bonnet and boot 1lid. 4 #6 X 3/8" WS.
Boot lid latch and strike to floor and lid. 3 #10 X 1/2" FLT HD MS, 2 #10 X 1/2",
5 #10 Lw, 3 #10 FW, 3 #10 HxN, 1 #6 X 1/2" SMS.
Fascia panel to body - 3 of each. #10 X 5/8", #10 LW, #10 FW - 3/4" 0.D.

FronT OEMeA-T TR

BrmaEEar
JEAK\l;) o0's RAMING

| )._ '?:‘4—1 |

w
&g N ANC" N
lglrn
4P TR

*ﬁ%ﬁﬁ@ e i

%%
| /[¥WWMHbr¢£bE=0 Eﬂ.
: J)

FIREWALL. — - 1

E

MEW FROMTOR
CsR

*Check for punched hole in heater box shelf or wheel arch to determine e s & St
original routing for your vehicle. 13



-2 WoEd N3N -
BNRE ANTH 1S3 -aH BNSd ANYH Leeid -aHE

SAVD AdUEHS 14 OO21/Q0%| YOW-4T3HS XOd Muhqu\QA\\,jdjzﬂ

7 3 | N
10 1O 1O 10 Lo
HE o e A A
a8 . Y ¥
H 1m. ydo) oZ ——
(o] NMQ .
O7 91 7k N\wwo d
Y
=
@
Y
H 34 d
TaNvd TV IR

1x8} Bulpuodsaliod 0} 49}l — NOILVIWHOSNI H3NI LSV



FASTENER INFORMATION - refer to corresponding drawing

*A

*B

*X
*Y

Fixed nuts - 10-32 thread - screws/locking washers for heater box
or blanking cover attachment. Spare key held under left~rear
screw head.

Hex head screw/locking washer/nut - for washer bottle bracket
attachment - These holes were not factory punched. Typical
location - LHD/RHD,

Cut-outs for pedal ends - master cylinder workings.

Cut-out - heater box.

Screw/locking washer/nut - for attaching loop clips that secure
oil/therm. pipes.

Fixed nuts - 10-32 thread - screws/locking & flat washers for
fascia stiffener attachment.

Grommets - see grommet information pages - this booklet.
Screws/locking & finishing washers/nuts ~ for attachment of high/
low beam switch bracket - 1500 - LHD/RHD.

Wiper motor bracket attachment - rear. Hex nuts, locking &

large 0.D. flat washers. )

Screws/locking washers/nuts - bonnet/boot lid release rod grommet
housing plate.

Recess - bonnet hinges.

Screw/locking washer/nut - attachment of flasher/ground point.
Screws/locking washers/nuts - turn signal relay box attachment -
1500.

Screws/locking & large O0.D. flat washers/nuts - control box
attachment - LHD/RHD.

Screws/locking washers/nuts - fuse box attachment - "A4"
terminals toward top.

Attachment points for various radio pieces. See radio information-
this booklet.

Screws/locking washers/nuts - for attaching loop clips that secure
wiring harness/oil & therm. pipes - (harness clips face up, oil
pipe clip goes on screw first facing down, therm. pipe clip

faces up).

Shelf to chassis - 5/16-24 hex bolts/locking & 1" 0.D. flat
washers. Other pieces are attached at these points **
Screws/locking washers/nuts - patent plate attachment - plate
faces right side.

Screws/locking washers/nuts - I.D. plate attachment - plate faces
right side.

Master cylinder mounting brackets - LHD/RHD. Hex bolts/locking
& flat washers/nuts *¥

* See F93 kit listing - this booklet - for details.
** SEE HEX BOLT INFORMATION & DRAWINGS ON SEPARATE SHEETS

CsR

Gota yow | D

15



*£3o70uydal

DT i CN e [} VRIS £0D Sam A et f B0 00 PSSy GERLOT PGt PuiTn o Dy

2TTqomoine jo a8e mau 8yl 3IFns 03 Buly 3onpoad
1Tay] padueyd pue paled0[al IDUTS SBY PEBIIUTT
*paseyoand 1 yoTym jo [TE‘‘‘dW I0J S3T0q ,)YO03S PTO,,
Jo saryddns jJuedrITu8YS pury 03 J[qE SEM pEIIUT]

‘P31 pe2auy] woaj Lydax Tnydyay pue pury £i1aa y “Hunyetd U3 STPURY am wWOYM 0] puw way) Juronpoad

—— ] Y )

J50 NOILYWHOANI H3N31Sv4

I0100a1Q JUIBeUEy JuTof
meud1'D°q

i keld
‘A1a190uU1s BINOZ

‘sprudad pumy yirm

‘urede nof 0 JIM [[IM 1 SJ83IEW JAYI0 I} UO PIAY U} WO
sardag aWIOs sARY pUE STY3 UO aJnO|d JBA[D ¥ BAEY | S® UOOS Se
pu® '320}8 PO 8y} 10] PUNGIE IUNY aM [TYM BN YIIM Juaq aswald

*nof ao; Bunpiawos op o) aqe aq I pue

uew [ndiay B sy oym ‘uoired) Laxqny 03 Funam A1} - SpueIprig
saM ‘Aingssupap ‘193118 asrgounsy Jo payruwyy FurrasuBagy
uolIEN 7o Jaed mou 57 yorym ‘pajrwary uojdwey ydasor B N [amg
JO HIBWSPEI] Yl S8M 1] - 1EIXA [[18 OS[w Avil UApOA awrwu Ay

"Youd] WQOY "IN 1ORIUCD - SPUETPIN

s ‘stloy Loymoy ‘SAIOM JOIS1IOXH ‘[ XOH Od 30 payrw]
qousT M L 9renba T L pue !Le[uIwH JJOaD P0MUOD - [HY OISM
Ainqsaupeyy ‘uoiselIeq '19AIIS 131804 'pE XOH Od I® 21w oym
pajTWyT] Sa2UASE] uam Araqny ‘urewal a[dnod v Ing (1aa0
SaMy) [BI12A98 S8UIIAIOS) SUOTESTURI IO JAYJ0 OU] pagiosqe
u23q Sutarqg ‘X949 JOJ UADE Y} WIGI) JUOS MOU PAEY SO
‘payrndap Jeap 9y} JO [TEd-TI0X € ONI] pead &[] nof saureu ay L

0961 114V Yiy 9RIE[D 'V PPOL "IN
Z Ways

(38«1 oym Luedwod v yimm Fuoayd we [ Ing "Ausur dpeEUI I8AGU BM
28NLIAQ dINPYnUew no Jo jou A[qeqoxd agw sijoq Juq xadwng syl

TALIpIZO4 U suwIos pul; 0}

81qe aq JaAaMoy £eUI ap ‘U] SUNED ALIPIZOJ uaym ofie sreval Lusvwr
¥oois sdiIyg Futurewar 12 paddesos am asnedaq spray sdryd
Yitm jou S[urelrad pue ‘Aepo3 18T1Xo asay) jJo Auw juy) Ar3yrun s1

31 "Apoq Of "ON ® UO Peay g "ON © Ujim ‘Smalds wiry se AQeroads
IPULI AXOM ING PIVPURIS JOU AT SMIIDS SUTHDIWIL PEAY TJEmsS YL

‘nof 05 aaayy satxnbua

Aayew 0] HY UO STTEI OYM JIUTFUa BI[BE INO YSE T[IM ] Ing ‘punocy
aq pinod £ay) aaaym Moy j,uop A1duris | pus BIAUIE}aT JnU axenbs
31 10 SIIYSEM JIPUS S YITM ([T 1u A1y JOUURD am prelje we |

'noi o3 ydyay aq gIFrwr yorgm Huryjdue

20) Aydnoroyy Yoaeas (1M oM JEY] JOAIMOY POINsSSe }89) “anod
813 uaxye] saey Aeur Juem NoL JBYM JO YONw 189Y] JBI) [ puE ‘awm
Fuol ® 30 S3A[aYs 9y} U0 U33q sBY 18] ¥oo1s dwnp Araendas am

“JIn1s Pro £I0A ST JO A0S JED0Y O] WYY ALIOS aNe) Avwl 31 Ing
diay 03 Ued am FuT L1240 Op [TIM am ‘SIdUIISE] ) SpI2Eax sY

‘(J1esfw gEQ ® SATIP [) ‘UNIE UWOISY JO S1MAND)
uely &q dn papeay wnrIosuod v Aq paldeares aq 01 87 anbaww H
Y1 1BY} MOIDY O] PAAAI[aL 29 1SNW NOL  $¥300n8 Araad nok ysim
puE ‘sJed ysnayg adeura FuLIosar U S913AIIOR Jnok JO uIed] 03
POISSIIIU] ISOW BEM | "I91Z YOI 3O 93] anok 10) nok yueyg,

‘ayrerD "IN awaq

0861 11ady Wiy '¥'s8'™n "10681°vd
‘umosardoqg

‘1PN MR N 22

'oRIe[D "V PPOL I

DT/ TDQ e we
O

dHl €8 WYHDNIWHIE - 133818 XOD + 1Z X080 'd

16

..!w"ﬁ QLW
oweme ey | SHINILSYA 039WO4 010 ge-_-a '

TEE WET AR INOn S8




FASTENER INFORMATION

A number of manufacturers produced hex bolts for the British car industry. The
majority of these bolts were marked with the manufacturer's name - see listing.

All of these "marked" bolts were used on MGAs over the years and this listing has
been compiled to assist those of you doing extensive restoration work. The "R"

& "S" only marked bolts are "generic" brands as these notations refer to the strength
of the bolt not the manufacturer. "R", "S", "T", "U", "V", "HT" markings will be
found on the manufacturer marked heads...again, these notations reflect the strength
of the bolt. "R" and "S" marked bolts are the most common as "R" (45-55) - approx.
grade 3 and "S" (50-60) - approx. grade 5 are normally the strength of bolts
required to attach most bracketry/panels and mechanical pieces. Higher letter
notations reflect stronger bolts, etc. In general "R" bolts are used to attach
body panels, misc. brackets, mechanical sundries, etc. Stronger bolts should be
used on parts subject to stress. There are hex headed bolts and fittings on the
MGA with no markings...these pieces were "turned out" as special dimensions and
threads may have been required beyond those mass produced by large fastener
manufacturers. The strengths of these "specials" vary. Notations concerning many
of the marked hex bolts and locations follow. These notations are designed as a
"helpful" guide only as markings & locations vary during the six years of MGA
production. Use the below drawing/listing references when you dismantle your car,
etc. Original hex bolts are worth saving...as long as they show no signs of
stretching and/or excessive corrosion. Once a bolt is thoroughly cleaned it can
easily be replated. CSR offers original style hex bolts and replating services.
Refer to the factory Parts and Workshop manuals for further fastener information.
(Also CSR offers a reprint of a factory fastener "decoder" pamphlet - (Part No.
SP-12).

. , G /B8
\ \ o @) ) Reference "letter"
A A A & A A G notations for customer's
use...keep track of your
AT AR
EOBBOBO R
| / . /N / your car!
H 3 B N J L \==tM A\

[ =1
APPLICATION/PART HEX BOLT MARKINGS
Heater box shelf area/Master cylinder mounting brackets see separate listings
Fenders to body LINREAD - CP
Body to chassis (other than heater box shelf) BEES/LINREAD - CP
Splash panels to body LINREAD/BEES - CP
Toeboard attachment plate/firewall panel to chassis WODEN/NEWTON - CP
Master cylinder to mounting bracket NEWTON - ST
Accelerator pedal brackets to chassis NEWTON - CP

CP - denotes Ccne Point ST - denotes Standard Tip

17



FASTENER INFORMATION - HEX BOLTS - refer to corresponding drawing

All information is based on two MGAs I have dealt with and is designed as a guide
only. Your MGA bolt markings may be partially/completely different. As a rule
cone pointed bolts are used where fixed nuts are positioned and standard tipped
bolts are used where hex nuts are required. There are exceptions to the "rule".
I have noted bolt styles and lengths...much of the fastener information in the
parts manual concerning the master cylinder mounting brackets is incorrect!

CP - denotes Cone Point. ST - denotes Standard Tip.

Ref. No. Applications/Associated Fasteners Length Hd. Markings (examples)
1% Shelf panel to frame. Harness loop 1" CcP WODEN/LINREAD
clip held here.
2% Shelf panel to frame. Retainer & 1" Cp WODEN/LINREAD
rubber bland held here.
3* Retainer & rubber blank to shelf 3/4" ST BAX/SPARTS

panel. Washers and nuts on opposite
side of panel.

4% Shelf panel to frame. Fuel pipe 3/4" CP SPARTS
loop clip held here.
5% ' Shelf panel to frame. 3/4" CP SPARTS
6% Shelf panel/Retainer & Excluder/ 1" Ccp BEES/LINREAD

Pedal mounting plate to frame.
Brake pipe loop clip held here.

7% As #6 except...Clutch pipe loop 1" cp BEES/LINREAD
clip held here.

8% Shelf panel to frame. Wiper motor 1" cp WODEN
bracket held here.

9% Retainer & Excluder/Pedal mounting 1 ST WODEN
plate to shelf panel and stiffener
bracket.

10* As #9 except...no loop clips. 3/4" to 7/8" ST GKN

11% Master Cylinder bracket/Pedal 3/4" to 7/8" ST WODEN

mounting plate to shelf panel
and stiffener bracket.
12 As #11 except...no flat washers. 3/4" to 7/8" ST BAX
13% Master cylinder bracket to 3/4" to 7/8" ST SA
"firewall" panel. Washers and
nuts on opposite side of panel.

* 1" 0.D. flat washer used with these bolts. Except where noted, locking washers
position directly under head...loop clips - when used - position under locking
washer...flat washers position under locking washers/loop clips on top of panel/
bracket. When washers and nuts are on opposite of panel - position the flat
washer first...locking washer...hex nut.

18 -



ON!

ow

19



MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

CARPETING - Original carpets were an all wool cut pile with jute backing supplied in
black (roadster) and gray (coupe') only...Overall thinkness - 1/4". Only the sections
that attached to the chassis sides, rear wood panel - behind the seats and battery
cover/wheel arch areas - if you owned a coupe' or had these optional pieces in your
roadster - were glued in place. All other sections either lay in place - tunnel sections
or were secured by "lift the dot" fasteners...the sections under the seats were held

in place by the seat rails. Boot carpeting was never offered by the factory. Imnsulation
padding was used under the main front carpet and forward tunnel carpet sections only.

The tunnel insulation was glued in position. Before you complain about excessive engine
heat entering your cockpit make sure there is insulation under the appropriate carpet
sections. The arm rest - between the seats - was originally sewn to the carpet which
covers the rear section of the drive tunnel. (The cover was first sewn in position on
the carpet - a slit was then cut in the carpet and the foam cushion was pushed into the
cover through the slit.

DOOR PANEL STIFFENER - (CSR No. M14) These "U" shaped stiffeners were used to strengthen
the inside/bottom edge of the roadster door pamel. They should be painted the same colour
as the interior. Attach them to the door before you install the panel...the panel slides
up into the stiffener. You should be able to find the original screw holes in the door

- one on either side of the pocket edge opening - see page S.2 of the factory workshop
manual for a photo of the stiffener in position.

EXHAUST MUFFLER - Muffler tail pipe faces up and in - toward center line of car when
it is correctly installed. Pipe ends up next to the inside of left rear over-rider.

FENDER MIRRORS - Fender mounted mirrors were offered as an option by the factory and
were mounted directly over the center of the front wheel arch. Replacement/duplicates
of the original Lucas units are readily available and can be made to look more original
by taking the center "Lucas" marked joining plate off an original damaged mirror and
fitting it to the duplicate unit. The original joining plates are made from brass and
can be economically replated unlike the stem which is die-cast metal and extremely
difficult and expensive to replate. Sometimes it is possible to have new glass placed
in an old base - check with your local glass shop.

RADIATOR - Note the following - Never assume your radiator is full because you see water
in the bottom of the neck area...the design of the filler neck will allow fluid to gather
at this low point and not drain into the system. The MGA uses a long reach pressure
cap...short reach caps will fit but will not seal against the neck. A partially clogged
radiator may function but will certainly not keep the engine running as cool as it should.
Tanks on suspect radiators should be removed so the inside of the core can be inspected.
Recoring a thirty year old radiator is the best way to go.

SPARE TIRE COVER - The covers were produced from a combination of carpet which protruded
into the cockpit - all roadsters and 1500 coupe's and a vinyl covered padding material
which covered the tire in the boot area. 1600 coupe' covers were made entirely from

the vinyl covered padding material. The colour of the vinyl was gray with a small white
dot pattern. The roadster and 1500 coupe' covers were held to the boot wall with a
fibreboard stiffener which was fastened to the metal with 3/16" "pop'" rivets. The
fibreboard and head of the rivet can be seen from inside the boot. The reach of the
rivet should be at least 1/4"...sometimes it is a good idea to use flat washers with

the rivets = this will require a longer reach rivet.

~ER

20



FELT STRIF - CUT, NOTICH

AND JLUE 1C TCP & SIDES

CF METAL PANEL

FELT CCMPLETELY
JURROUNDS BOTH

- 'lll EBCARDS CNLY

BLACK (WOCL CCNTENT) FELT STRIFFING

(approx. 15 feet supplied bundled) 1" & 1-1/4" widths
‘SEALS TUNNEL SECTICNS & BCARDS/PANEL TC CHAS
CU‘T, NOTCH & GLUE to misc. pieces before assemblig.

HELPFUL HINT - Notch felt to allow for corners and radii

P26 BODY TO FRAME PACKING KIT

Cork pieces have adhesive backing - peel off %

rubber strips butt again .o
this cork pwcol t%::ﬂ
CORK n Sy T C

11 FT. RUBBER
+ NSTRIFP - CUT INTC

¢ PIECES - EACH SIDE
i LUE TG CHASSIS

2 pes. of cork and
5 it, of 1" width felt
supplied bundled

bottom felt strip held with glue /aplit r'ivets
upper felt strip held with glue/screws

CsR

Guln fpen L St

21



1x8} Bujpuodsesiod 03 Jejel — NOILYWHOSNI LIWWOHD

INAZ INTH LT -4

= SA2L INTDAZ NBIN -

YD AOHHEN OQD_ |CO%| ¥ON - sT3HC

-

BINEA SHVH AHSI -OHE,
XOG M3 !

2LV3aH ) AV3aHING

SNOILLYDO1 LINWOHD

REDZREE N

S O @) ®) Q O Q ®)
Q.w*m ﬁ “
S o o o [ 3
: '®) @) | 1.__lhow+m @) Q
O O % ° T30 =
* 2 | ® & L
] % o ) i
|
an AWL. .TI.TI‘ m‘ -TO~ O_rf% ' T.Vi@‘ 'IN
L A g o ° @ b ) o
¢ % [F § |l @
P . g
m X
}..w and o o awi
o Che o li—e




GROMMET GUIDE - applicable to all MGA pushrod cars - LHD & RHD

Illus No. Part No. Application Qty. Per Veh.
1 Gl14 Main harness 1
2 G13 Therm. sensor tube 1
3 G15 Wiper motor drive 1
4 G18 1/2" Blanking - alternate master cyl.

mounting - LHD/RHD \ 8
5 G19 5/8'" Blanking - alternate holes for

speedo cables and high/low beam switch

harness - LHD/RHD. Also for heater

control cables - heaters were an

accessory and standard center hole

grommets were never used...holes must

be pierced for cables 4
6 G12 Speedo, tach, high/low beam switch harness

and rear lamp harness sections 6
7 G10 Bonnet and boot release rods 2
8 G11 0il gauge pipe 1
9 G24 Choke & starter cables 2
10 G16 1/4" Blanking - these holes are for

deluxe radio amp. mounting 5
11 G17 3/16" Blanking - alternate mounting

for high/low beam switch bracket (1500)

and control boxX 5
12 G25 Windscreen washer feed tube - this hole

was never factory '"punched'". Diagram

shows approx. position used when

optional washer system was installed. 1
- G5 Door pocket - latch release cables and

harness through front bulkhead area 5
- G3 Windscreen wiper motor mounting bracket 3
- G20 3/8" Blanking - heater box 3
- G21 Headlamp bucket - lamp wiring - this

grommet acts as a replacement for the

original which was moulded to wiring

and bucket. Approx. 1" long 2
- G22 Cover to body - horn wiring (dual horns

were optional) 2 -
- G23 Heater box 4" flap shaft - later MGAs 2
- G26 Heater box water pipes 2

See catalogue for further information on grommet kits, etc.

Some grommets may have to be split/cut to get them around cables,

etc. Originally the G14, G13, Gl2 - speedo/tach were fitted to
components as they were produced. - We have seen examples of whole

and split grommets on the speedo and tach. cables.
supplied in red and black colours - most however were black.
G18 were usually red. '

Drawing shows correct way of splitting a grommet.

GROMMET INFORMATION

(REFER TO DRANING)

CsR

Gk g & Rt

23

Grommets were
The



MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

ERRORS IN FACTORY LITERATURE - A few inconsistencies are noted here...ones that should
be known by the MGA enthusiast!

1)

2)

3)

The position of the heater control switch assembly is shown up-side-down in most
factory publications. The on/off switch side of the control should face down.
Some of the factory released photos of the MGA, picture proto-type cars and mock
set-ups ...especially sales brochure photos. In some cases the "workings" of
"manufactured" models do not match those of the "official" photos.

Inaccuracies concerning fasteners exist in the parts manuals, (in part number
and illustration). I have noted a number of these over the years and believe
the factory made changes as the cars were being manufactured...these changes
were never recorded on an official basis as the changes were not considered
important. BMC published a fastener specification booklet which was distributed
to its dealers in 1964. (CSR has reproduced this - part No. SP-12). The
information in this booklet is designed to decipher part numbers and the
fasteners they represent. The correct part numbers are not always used to
represent the actual part installed by the factory...it is usually a good idea
to record this information as you dismantle your car...or at least make
comparisons to the factory parts listings.

SEAT CUSHIONS - The bottom cushion is made from foam and the back cushion is made from

rubberized "horse hair" material. (CSR offers both cushions). There were at
least two ways in which the factory assembled the back cushion assembly...CSR
supplies a 1" and 2" thick rectangular section for each back frame. Once the

wood tacking blocks (CSR No. W6/7) and "chip" paper board material (CSR No. P40)
are attached to the seat frame the rubberized hair can be installed. (The "chip
board" material is a common product used by architects, model builders, etc.

and can be purchased at a graphics supply house). Place the 1" piece in the

frame first - and the 2" piece on top of it - trim the tops to match the curvature
of the frame. Pull the upholstery cover over the frame...use cotton batting
material as filler, etc.

BATTERY COVER PANEL - Steel panel used to cover battery access area. Panels were painted

body colour and coated with tar on the underside. Later panels incorporated

a lift handle - welded on front edge which was covered with a rubber sheath.
Panels are held to body via a Dzus - 1/4 turn fastener which is pressed into
the panel at two points. The Dzus fastener engages a wire fitting which is
riveted to the underside of the battery cover ledge. These panels were covered
with carpeting - all coupe' models and as an option on roadsters. A vinyl-like
material was sewn to the front edge of the carpet which in turn wrapped around
the front of the panel. The carpet assembly was glued in position.

MASTER CYLINDER (DUAL TYPE) - New cylinders have become expensive and difficult to

obtain...resleeving used cylinders is a practical way of renewing your system.
At some point "defective" seals were being supplied by Lockheed in new cylinders.
The seal was a bit longer than originals and tended to block the air "bleed"
hole - especially on the brake side. The MGA owner experienced a total lock up
of the brakes as a consequence. Always make sure the "bleed" holes are not
blocked by the seals when the piston is in a "relaxed" position...remove the
reservoir cover plate and examine the holes with a strong light. If the hole

is blocked I suggest buying a fresh Lockheed rebuilding kit and replacing the
seal...checking to make sure the suspect seal is indeed longer. Some shim the
front cover...this allows the piston to move forward and clear the hole. Follow
the directions in the workshop manual for the proper adjustment of the pushrod/
fork assembly. Wear in the forks, clevis pins and pedals will cause problems

in the action of the braking. The pins are easily obtainable (CSR No. F94) and
the holes in the forks and pedals can be filled and redrilled to the original
size. CSR offers this service.

Umm barts 4 bedomten

24



M102-05 SUNDRY KIT to service handbrake assembly-includes springs, and
misc. fasteners required when renewing the handbrake system. (all pcs.
marked "A") 42 pc. kit includes correct size and style washers, spacers,
machine screws, nuts, clevis pins, cotter pins and springs.

TRIVIA - from the factory

Rubber core shift lever knobs were supplied by BMC as a replacement for the original
brass threaded units. The knobs looked the same and acted as a cure-all for stripped
threads and annoying vibration noises.

Carpets were all wool pile with a jute backing supplied in black (roadster) and grey
(coupe') only.

Early MGAs featured bronze upper and lower suspension swivel links - a carry over
from the TF. They were painted black.

Harness type seat belts were available.

Early MGA instruments featured larger number and letter figures.

A steering wheel Lock Assembly was offered during late production.
&QCQ;

25



*axay pasn 370q
Iapuay 198uo] “weaBelp Lraod

UOT3I®BDOT 23§ *3T0q QLAZGTEN I 3Hoveaa
Jsom piIemIO] WOI1J NOEq ;T“wwmvnV(Maw') TPl
uotledo7 Supjunom 3Toq a2 4. ///L

19pusy yjusass ay3 asg 2 _nh
*sdy3 370q 12puaj ayj jo
2U0 pue 18)oBlIq STYl 03
sayoe3jle Butads TFod ayg
*39)oe1q @18303 atoy oma
B BTA pox Trnd 3j2uuoq
03 payoelae st Burads
B - NOILVOOT ONI¥dS
aoy FASVATIY LIANNOE

— A

"ETISPI PUTHAQ 1330 YOowa #8010 L3yl EF - $SIVIBY UTPW 03 SITQED 193ILIS PUR AOY) (¥
*1zoddns BF0SEJ 01 3JA YIITMS 1931EH (f
‘edaw Avq suyBua uy lequem IJwwij pujyaq
Iay3e803 pray (103wa9uald /1700 03) WOFIDIS SEBLIRY puUR I[QED £1933Eq ‘ayqwd Iajxels (7
(***9soy moyaq pue 2aoqe Fujuuni
8Tqed jo 'sardmexs moys sojoyd L103dwy) “asoy Iajway H1/do3 03 afqed deyy 1aiwal (7

T230 ‘Ieam 'SISTOU UOTITIQTA IudA2xd 03 IIPI0 UF BITQED *ISJW 2INDIS 03
VOH 943 uo SUOTILIO] In0j UT PIsn 9x3m sdy(d 88AYI - (Zyd "ON ¥SD) - SAI1D WIGENY

Q O

dli1O H384any

*payTeIsuy L[31033300 ST

ATquesse uaya dn Ay3daayp sedey qe3 ,33Fq, “ded
uor3onpoadax ayl 01 PAIYF-01IAI Iq uUEd pue
STQEYTEA® ST 13A37 943 Jo uoyionpordax 1adoxd y
*UOTSUIIXS Y3 03 YIILd Jou [ITM puw Araadoad
pamioy 30U ST YOFYm I9AST ,IJFT,, 2u3 103
3daoxa ‘poof axe Kayi 3awd 3som Iyl IoJ puw
a7qerreAe 91¢ sded uvojianpoaday ‘uworIdnpoxd ujy
212M SIED PYI UIYA  IIT[IS 3IS9Q, ¥ SBM IIART
w3IITT, 243 2A2T73q [ *A13unod ayl Inoydnoaya
S10INQTIISTP PUE SIITLIP pueTLa] WOIJ SI3Aa]
peipuny auo Iaa0 1ayied 03 8Yqe seM ] IWFI Y
L3V (39A9T 33T, BU3 JO SYI015 PIIY TIF3IE
YoTYym g/61 Uy dyysiayeap Oy uE ¥ pIRiom I
+uoyaysod uy ¥oeq Ind Jou ses laysea Furydoy
g3003-3818 3yl 1o0/puw Arisdoxd yeyjza®ol and
Jou sea deo Iyl sawypl Auem puE IIUMO VON
1eo3dia ay3s Aq poeoeyrdaa Ayjuanbailj sem Jaaag
WIIFL, 243 ‘Lr3uvenbasuo) "AIAIT IYI IFTT uem
yey3jex ysnd 03 jusa AT[Pojawmolne pInom ays io
Y $¥ 29APT ,33F1, oyl deus 01 JUFPUIIIE
UOTILIS IDTAIIS P 10J UOWmMOIUN JOU WM 3T “u¥
1122 Bupyikians pue 28007 Avm 82T yIom prnoa
mai15% ay3 wewy3 Luem s yuel yoalad inok jo
syidep Lyanm ay3 Sujysiess £33 *d39 ‘Suyads
‘silagses ‘Ma1ds 2yl Surssyw oaw nok JT (IS
Sutads woxj peonpoad ST X8AaT IITT, 4L
*a0r[dal 01 Ased JoU BT PuUW pwIIyl ,TREdads, ®
S} 2108 8yl -plierdax puw paueald aq uwvd
uoyr3gsod uj asasy ,IITT, 243 proy eyl sixed
Aipuns ay3 pue Mau Xoo[ 03 payeyrod aq ued
(o938 ESATUTEIS IY] ‘PpeloIsey L[TpEal 2q

ued deo yoxiad wuaxyoxq sy waae paSuyy ayl
ESITUN ~ SISV ISOW UI-LTAWISSY VD 108134

&



TRIVIA - from the factory

A cigar lighter assembly was available and a hole had to be drilled/punched in the
fascia to accommodate it.

A headlamp flasher switch and relay assembly was available - a hole had to be drilled/
punched in the fascia.

Very early 1500's featured door and rear corner cockpit rails made entirely from wood.

A "touring kit" was available - BMC part nos. 8G1057/8G1058/8G1073. The kit included
spare ignition pecs., bulbs, and cylinder head bits. The kit came packaged in a BMC wrap.

On early cars drive tunnel extension covers (for trans. remote shifter) were welded to
tunnel, not attached by screws.

Mk II striker pillar face plates incorporated a water drainage '"ridge" which made it
necessary to fit a different door seal chromed cap.

All BMC packaged parts came with a "slip" reminding customers that returns would not be
considered unless accompanied by the slip.

MGAs sold in Switzerland were required to have the following:
Larger light unit for license plate.
Bracket to hold above light was larger.
Exhaust system featured an extra silencer with heat shield which mounted under the
front floorboard.

LOCK TAB - 1600 Brake Caliper

O O |

Pap WN-' 2o O S
sletliey Tl
) 1 ?J

J Y g

TELZY Rt o —
?v"?-umr HEX
BolT-

‘1
4
%
i



‘& ANG NEN DN
NP IO S 1o A e IIA i
a0 22 ol 2500 A VNGNS LN 1L

(A11vd JO_LNGE INOeld AT=AUNZD

S

AT

- AN - ZBNZAOD LI NO GINNON AUS dAIHL3HL)

{(juewydejje yonod ujelno epjs — spnis ebue|} pue)
INIWHOVLILIY FWVHLS dOL HO4 WYHOVIA NOILVYOOT

s
SZTIOH **

‘.\F_ SCIIOHQ
KUz

=42 Frad

X d
LRSS
=
,.ﬂo:_@nm.haT
_
5
HT- LHOD
u% 2AleN
WeZ4 N3N

T

* (ATuo awe1y jo

JU0XJ puE WO3J0Q U0 STEIS Iaqqny) °PAWOIYD II3M
geoeag °saydStey jusiajyyTp pa2arnbax sdojpaey L1033
sseT819q1] pue mnujmnie a2yl se padnpoad a1am SIZTS OM]

‘anTg 10 Kai19 ‘28139
“jyoeTg uTr 9[qETTEAY ‘uel pajuted sadplg ‘awel]
19215 *ajuamdynba piepuels awedaq uIYl ST TFIUN

*SINOTO2 13yjzo uf
aTqeTTEAR 219M S3Tun ATaes K13 “ang 37T 10 YIB[H UT
qeTIeAy ‘ue3 pejuted sadeig “TAUTA YITM PAI2A0D awelj
19238

SN33HOS3AIS

g ey - 58381 TSTE DImieaj SUBRDTHPIS A010e) TV TILON

*gdo3 paey yitm asn 103 paudrsep - 2dA3 mnutuwnyy °*

vi3xe Teuorido - ad£3 Buypr(S PeI3A0D TAuTpA-axniaq °

*6661 TTraun juamdynbs paepuels - ad43y ,ang dog,, *

28



LOCATION DIAGRAM .

A, MNU-2EXTF E“LIPE RAILS
B, “4CREW 9TUDS- T ‘UPT=THE-POT"
C. CHADYS |.P. NUMBER. .

FLOORBOARD SUNDRIES

Y

LH

¥ zH
o%4

bl

TUNNEL 2APE. .

4 1




41.——-C£2$Kfﬂ1'

o

OUNTING

2R Y

TONNEAU COVER ATTACHMENT

Drawing shows RH stud mounting points typical of most MGA roadsters - LH is symmetrical
opposite. (Early MGAs featured studs mounted in doors and rear cockpit rails - this
proved unnecessary and a bad idea to mount studs in wood and aluminum.,.the studs
would eventually pull out!) It is not unusual to find these holes "hidden" by body
repair work, etc. Check the underside of the body skin before you drill new holes...
There are also varibles in the hole locations which may be close enough to the
"original"™ hole locations (noted on this sheet) to use.

——— e e

PO
od mm
MWW 2 MWM _ MTM MH
ol [
“Mwmmm /JMW&-V.HI? WM
F S

| No
™ . VIEW FROM TOP T W\ﬂltf :




MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

FUEL SYSTEM PROBLEMS - Besides worn carburetors and fuel pumps, fuel problems can be
caused by clogged fuel delivery pipes and carb. float bowl over-flow pipes. Always
make sure all pipes are clean and clear of obstructions. The "pick-up" pipe in the
tank can also be clogged...if this is the case try blowing it out using high pressure
air. If air does not work you may have to cut into the tank and replace the pipe.

I have been able to restore most original tanks. The currently available reproduction
tanks may not fit and it will most likely prove less expensive to repair your original
tank. Once a used tank is stripped clean, holes can be filled with hi-temp silver
solder, etc. (Make sure the tank has been purged of all gasoline and fumes before
attempting any repair work!) The angle of the filler pipe is sometimes off...this

can be caused by accidents and poor handling. (The petrol cap "1ift" lever should
face directly up.) Use a steel pipe which will "just" fit inside the tank filler pipe
as a way to lever it "straight”. Dents in the tank may also cause problems...sometimes
the "pick-up" pipe which is attached to the tank "floor" is broken loose. Always
remember it is possible to cut into a tank and make repairs.

FELT AIR DAM - A felt seal was glued to the underside of the bonnet directly over the
radiator on push-rod MGAs. This seal helped keep air from going around the radiator
and consequently aided in the cooling of the engine. CSR offers this seal - part no.
Plgt

CLUTCH WORKINGS - The clutch fork pivots via a bushing and shoulder bolt assembly.

The action of the clutch is directly related to the condition of the bearing fork and
clevis pins/pushrods for both the slave & master cylinders. Always replace these pieces
if there is any sign of wear. The clevis pin hole in the clutch pedal may also require
filling and redrilling. Early MGAs used a smaller diameter shoulder bolt for the fork
pivot.

PEDALS - CLUTCH & BRAKE - Different pedals were used over the years on all models.
"Improvements" were made as the closeness of the pedals sometimes made it difficult

to work them if the driver was wearing wide shoes for example. The high position of
the high/low beam switch on 1500 models also was a problem...if you are replacing your
pedals always make sure you are dealing with a matched set! There are at least three
different brake pedals and two different clutch pedals used over the 1500/1600 (LHD/RHD)
range of cars. Twin Cam and "Special" 1600 models used the same pedals throughout

their production.

RADIO INFORMATION - Radios were available as an option for all MGA models. Radios

and mounting kits produced by Radiomobile were commonly used when the fitting was done
by the factory for export models. Motorola supplied radios to fit the MGA and these
units were usually fitted by U.S. dealers. Although Radiomobile kits were made
available to the U.S. market they were expensive compared to the U.S. made Motorola
kits...The Motorola units also did not require a separate amp. and speaker as all was
contained in the tuner box. Other companies produced radios to fit the standard BMC
mounting opening...many radios were designed for both neg. & pos./6 & 12 volt
applications as the 50s and 60s were a transition time for electric systems on
automobiles. Blaupunkt made a unit - FRANKFURT Tr deluxe for the U.S. market which
was also commonly fitted to British cars as its neg./pos. - 6/12 volt design made it
easy to adapt to MGAs. 1It, like the deluxe Radiomobile units had a separate amplifier.
The Blaupunkt design allowed the amp. to be mounted to the tuner. Radiomobile also
produced less expensive units, but in all cases a detached speaker was required. There
are companies that specialize in older radios so although it may be expensive, it is
relatively easy to locate period radios for your MGA.



| (R N A A

‘RImMoRR W) aTrad
Sa@edspnoy Jwys
XPey  *uiowy Jo
Aouq 03 erqresod
BU GR0[O B
W§ Xoq Pupjuncm
aseadepooy
o WYY SINSUR TVEHOINT

9Ny oy Jo

arjueo sy up Pappacad amiaade ey putysq pey o} xaoquadepaog eyr

*uoFevat
2euadeTol 043 PUTHSQ PESUNING I} GO Pejunon Bf JoTjirdwy oyl

TUTOEE a4y JO epFe R Jefuseeed
s ur peptacad winszede oy PRITURQ PIRUNON 6 JTU TGIJUOD SHL

*HUgs OPTS GATID U3 U POUNCN ST TURISY S
WISAATH S XITHVIOL 4T FIVIIABN ST YATATIINY OL ZOVMVD
*(320% *ITON 3O WPYS - 12 ‘Y

40 DARIMSISNN)  ITUO0E KLTHVIOL UF POJLONUT ST o0l IILVIOL
WIHNOHD SATIIBOH. 3943 axnous ‘Arddne Jamod 03 UO308UU0D aX0jaq

TRION

} *RATID PUWH-3iATI MONE WUOTIRIENTTT
oﬁ.-.«89522&63.ua:oﬂ_aoato.,aocozoaana:ﬁ

FOTENGORLAT

NG L0 IO L0F PROIN e BE
PO Beqfendanns 3 o) PP W

SIS LUD5 PR L85 N W VPPUIY 1R T ey
AZoy CLier ‘A8 CAIF 'L ‘lop -
AT A0S Awes RIS LIS LS Ty W

“HVO-NIeL
P SN0 ¥ SIEOE VON RIOIHEA

SU| uojnie|eisu)

e A\ [11]11)
. 2 0 ‘

|
WOSEE UM punbuy vy pemdio NES TAI SOPUET POSMAIEIND S pastiley
LY

@ o v "w

‘xafvuey jaodxy
‘uojduyrang ‘a'd

‘ATInFg3Tey SInox

"SOWT) [I¥ 3¥ UOTJUSIJE SSEOTD INO JO nOL @INESY puw
noL 03 IDUVISTSSE BWOS JO 9q [[TA UO[FRWIOJUT BYI JBYJ IENI] oy

“a1es Jo juyod 3w

BI0INQTIISIP BIOTYaA ayj £q N0 parsaed uaaq JuTAwy SUOTIVT[eISUY
(Iv ““¥'n 9yl uy poajayIve AfTeafdfl0o sI80 YIJA 958D oY)

jou sea SIYL “2anpodoxd ay) sSeM STY] SI[ITYLA pajIodxe Jrayl

JO 3s0W yO 9s5ud 943 uy s¥ uopduyqy 3je Luedwod Juwo oy ay3y 4Lq
parreIsuy £I030uy Sea JI8ATeO0) ywuffdtio oY) eyl arqeqoad ST 31

Vs Paci *Iayuadspnoy

1joes JO SUOTSUSWIP nEu\h&.ﬁ.\of Jey3aqou JITM NOX ‘3pun
JuauwDdurdal 8YquIIns ¥ JoaIs 03 nok s arqrssod oq Lwm T yorym
woly siojyeadspnol Jo aduwd JUIIIND ANO JO S{TEILP [N} soatd
yorya jarjeer v Jo £doo w osS[v puE jjun oyjz JuyioAod 380ys wu)up
8014198 [vujdtao 8yl (I10q #KO[OUS 03 paswvald aiw o ‘JoAamoy

"jrun gugnojiaed syyjy aoy sjaed sawds proy J9duoy ou aa
‘Ad1quiljsadax ‘puw PONUTIUCDSTP UIAN] IDUTE JUOY EBEY JSATIDOX
OYPRX aud gz [9PON o1rqomoypuy oy4y3j ‘osoddns Ariydyx nof sy

*19an0L VOW 6561 JInod uf uoyjEI(EISUY
ofpea awd [wuidjao 8yl Huyppawisx Laynbuoe anod J0j puw axay
PaATada Lrjuadax ATuo yjgr 3sniny JO 193391 Jnod J0J nok yueyg,

‘ayg awag
v'sn
‘wrunat dsuag
‘usoysagfoq

‘190218 UTYN YIION ZE
‘exaerd 'V PPOL "IN

‘8L61 Ioquajdag yigg

‘sr/aad

EMN OPua] PRISHAOK b | | CTEE 57 10 Sutydem)
STL IMN vopuoy peoy syand YION Spom, peompood QILINIT INBOWOIOYY

PO Hrimasapry

SIE a3 0
VRITC SUL WY i baedty AG

32



M Gy O

‘aLi me._.OE A3 — "Q171 ANVAWOD ¥VD "O'W 3HL

 pmmy ‘o.iﬁou

I T I

= —TTTYRGE AV RN SITIS Y
% I Ak L
TYSSCSERY &nu e )

.
,-,Hp‘.‘..llu.lllc..m%wwm.. _.H i 0
N R R A i) S —
— T WS S A £ T
| " 19 t 1-‘.: "G 3N AL YR T WAV N TET UYL
- _. <
1 . -
DA R g | A.Sﬂunﬂxiﬂmul.l,ﬁéﬁcza oA 3
~ U S P — SN IS S I!l'.nl,-dgg TSGR L DCEPO I
RS e L R z .:..n . ]
SRR B L (el /1. () RN M@nmmuﬂw%\ﬂmwwm .-”u. RN AR Sy WA BT )
— i et e 0 i v it TR P, ..., Ao TS |
SRR “ ik 35 R 55
S B e FAOAETROTS AT YIS I S R s
SRR T T e P s 1S S T b YIS WERT T SACT PSR IV WOY]
e b °E RS e 9 s s s -
: 5 = ~ ‘oN Al
i . =l S |_...-‘-z| - TGt od |
; N _ “omTrd .
e =, Y 9'A sapieg |
3 & e N m TR IR NOILd1¥2530 ,ﬂ 37NAIHDS VIY3LVW
— A ... ..

.39 1e8ys o_:omcom |ersjew Aiojoe} e — NOILLYWHOSNI O_n_<¢

33



*28N 31BAIS ,,JU01J, 10] PIPUAMMODIAL IIAU

a1am s3Ta2q dey oyseg syepom ,s3zods, 1Tyl

JO IT® 103 S372q 3T41S ssauaey parjroads Jug
*suotriedrydde yoR 1037 aaempaey pue s31Taq YITM IJRNE
perrddns xe3Tag*®*-3TY IT2q IBIS YD0318 pPlO-MaU ¥

*Burjunow
312q 3eas 1adoad 103 payrddns HNg 21empaey pue
§39)0B1q 243 JO 3S50mW padnpoxdal adurs SBY *¥°S°H

‘uor3zonpoad yoi 23] BUTANp I3TqeIEAR 91am ,S3Taq

jau8ew,, ToBuey 2A3YT[2q aM‘*‘painjdejnuBw S3T3q
Jeas 2uraey UT 3sa1a3jur Lw 03 Isuodsaa §,Touey

NOILVYWHOZNI 1738 1v3S

“woang

NOLLVIHOJXE F0TAHES

\

*ArTnywarey sanog

*A1ddns jo 90an0e DATIPUIIIIN S(qissod ® BUTPUTJ UT sanoaespus Jnok OF £8200nS
nof YoM pue Ardas ano ur aariTsod adom aq jouvEs am Jmp estRorode oy

'¥es'n oy ur A3prvqurl 3anpoad soy e300 wnywead AAmey oy 3o

IYBYL Yy ur *vesep ey o3 Ayddns 03 woryjreod w ur aq 30u asws Auw ur prnos am

331301 om ‘aromrstany  *sx0038 Atyed 22JU0] OU BN PRINGOEINURE HEM 3T USYM
[opom s7yy Jog juomdrnbe qeurizo sw 312q poyyddna saey am ISTTUM
TIOURIFIAEW JO 94 0} SIQEUN Ouw M IDUWIBUT BYYY Uy Arejeuniyogup

‘T YON IN0A 313 03 s313q 3ess Apddns pynoo oM
aaoym 03 e Burarnbus §LET J0QO300 YRLE PAITP I9338T Jnod Jo03 nok yuwyy

‘oIRID IR Jw¥a

6.81 ‘Iogqmanoy NI6T 08/MVD :3e8 anp

€919 © |10Buey x8|9) ¥estq

a|sijien Alajeg sejqed S.dh
8220 pis

LLLIE @Isi1e) Buoydaje) Nesysetsng

3I99IIS UTEN N 2T
S¥INID V PPOL JN

XHS ZV0 euquing ejsise)
19815 ¥jOpON

s)jeg 1eag
40 s1simoBjnUEY

seluedwo?) Jo dnoig |oBuey
eyl J0 Jaquiow y

[PLLLLY squiny pasisBey)

pajwi jaubeyy jobuey

34



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR M70a, M70b AND M70c MOUNT & HARDWARE KITS

to service MGA harness seat belts/typical BMC seat belt assemblies

IMPORTANT - PLEASE READ BEFORE INSTALLATION

A Note on MGA Seat Belts - Harness type seat belts were offered as optional

equipment by the manufacturer BMC during MGA production years. Original belts

were supplied in kits or came pre-installed (if ordered) as per later MGA production.
For example, MK Il's were fitted with the anchorage brackets. For more information
on original seat belts see factory literature including section S and SS of

the MGA Workshop Manual.

Clarke Spares & Restorations has reproduced the mounting hardware and brackets

to accommodate both single point - one hole (as per typical seat belt end brackets)
and double point - two holes (as per typical BMC tonneau/wheel arch seat belt

end brackets). Most currently produced belts call for a 7/16" to 1/2" mounting
bolt size....this size has become an industry standard. All bolts and nuts used

in our kits are hardened and match the strength of fasteners used on new vehicle
seat belt assemblies.

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS - for the best and safest results please follow instructions.
1f you have any questions please feel free to contact us.

1) Welding is required to install brackets. An experienced welder will
be able to install pieces without damage to panels, exterior paint finish,
etc. An electric welding process should be used. Paint and rust will
have to be removed from areas where brackets attach. See more specific
instructions further on.

2) Inspect kit to be sure you have all brackets and hardware. GSee itemized
listing below. If you are missing any of the pieces contact us immediately.

3) ITEMIZED LISTING - M70a Kit - ROADSTER - services two seats

2 M70-01 QUICK RELEASE BRACKETS with hardware - (4 - 5/16-24 hex belts,
4 - locking washers).

2 M70-10 FRAME "U" BRACKETS - LH & RH.

2 M70-02 CIRCULAR BRACKETS with hardware - (12 - 10-32 X 5/8" pan
head machine screws, 12 - #10 locking washers, 12 - 10-32
hex nuts, 2 - 7/16-20 hex bolts, 2 = 7/16" locking washers,

2 - 7/16" flat washers, 2 - 7/16" hex nuts and 4 - 7/16"
wave/tension washers.

2 M70-08 TONNEAU BRACKET with hardware - (2 - 7/16" hex bolts, 2 -
7/16-20 hex nuts, 2 - 7/16" locking washers, 2 - 7/16" flat
washers, 4 - 7/16" wave/tension washers, 2 - 10-32 hex bolts,
2 - 10-32 hex nuts, 2 - #10 locking washers, 4 - #10 flat
washers, 4 - 5/16-24 hex bolts and 4 - 5/16" locking washers).

4) ITEMIZED LISTING - M70b Kit - Coupe' - services two seats

Includes 2 - M70-01, 2 - M70-10, 2 - M70-02 - gsee M70a listing for details.
2 M70-03 BOLT ASSEMBLY - (2 - 7/16-20 hex bolts, 4 = 7/16=20 hex nuts,

2 - 7/16" locking washers, 2 - 7/16" flat washers and 4 -

7/16" wave/tension washers).

5) ITEMIZED LISTING - M70c Kit - MK II Roadster & Coupe' with factory
fitted anchorage brackets.

Includes 2 - M70-01 - see M70a listing for details.

2 M70-09 ADAPTER BRACKET - (4 - 5/16" hex bolts, 4 - 5/16" locking
washers, 4 - 5/16" flat washers, 2 - 7/16-20 hex bolts, 2
- 7/16" hex nuts, 2 - 7/16" locking washers, 2 - 7/16" flat
washers, 4 - 7/16" wave/tension washers, 4 - 5/16" hex nuts.

2 M70-03 See M70b listing for details.

CLARKE SPARES & RESTORATIONS P
35



A — TONNEAU ANCHORAGE — Roadster Only

1) Locate and install brackets in position - see diagram. Electric-seam weld
as per notations on diagram.

2) Prime and paint - avoid painting welded nut threads.

3) Install hardware as per diagram making sure bolt is not over tightened -
seat belt bracket should fit snugly but be left loose enough so belt will
swivel. Be sure bolt, lock washer, and nut are tight and locked in position.

bCDT"/TFUNK WA
o]

& oC::D

LH VIEW_PROM BACK OF CAR INTO BOOT RH

——WELDS TOCCLKPIT
A LEDGE.(NAVE)

——TAPPING
| 3 » PLATE.
' | [M -0
MOUNTING. _;L l_ 5;70
ASHER
e HEX BOLT
: - ~ WAVE.
/ - Wﬁ\ HERD
4‘681‘ HEX
BUT BOLT
MOVABLE
ASEMBLED
SEAT BELT PRACKETD -
NOT INCLUPED IN KITS
e -20 HEX NUT
EXPLODED VIEW
BRACKET ALSO BE ATTACHED AT THIS POINT W/ ENCLOSED #0 HEX HEAD SCREW,
* vdggéaascfﬁo R ATACHER TR SRl EPETIo el W OTHER WeLDS
CLARKE SPARES & RESTORATIONS u.c-s-g— Seat Belt Info. Cont.

36



B - TUNNEL ANCHORAGE — Roadster & Coupe

SEAT BELT
- $ﬁi¥f@““ﬁcg (HoT /KT
?

SIPE NIEW - —I
OF TURHEL.

AN - 1 | EXPLODED VIEW B
; MUT S0E -
M T \, / /-=ﬂenp34ﬁ?
< o\ A - WPCACE
& N\

- FUHCH 1F2d poctlom—
S BOTH SICES OF TUNMEL

) VTR
HoVeie T Of SEAT |

— INSTALLATFON INSTRUCTIONS ASSEMBLED

" 1) Remove carpet.
— 2) Locate and drill/punch 1-1/2" holes as per

diagram.
3) Install circular bracket.
— By Weld: electric seam weld (or spot weld) in position.

See diagram. Prime and paint - avoid painting threads.
By Fasteners: use bracket as template and mark the six holes around perimeter on tunnel.
-— Drill or punch holes to 13/64". See below diagram for proper positioning.
Tighten - always use locking washers.

4) Cut holes in carpet to coincide with positioned bracket. Install carpet.

__5) Install hardware as per diagram making sure bolt is not over tightened - seat belt bracket
should fit snugly but be left loose enough so belt will swivel. Be sure bolt, locking
washer, and nut are tight and locked in position.

_ -Note- The tunnel wall is prone to severe rusting and may have become "thin' and weak over the

years. It is recommended that a reinforcement plate be welded in position to insure

the integrity of the mounting bracket. It is also recommended that alterations performed

— on the tunnel be done while it is off the car. A better perspective can be had of the

extent of damage due to corrosion when the tunnel is 'in hand'.

- 7
= Y
0
- Arezs [ )
B|zi25" |(2-V8") — 1007~
< B8 C ia{ (A T P
: D | 2425 [(zVe) o9 —
- C\:y . E|zo0|(2) | HE T
\ - : : ' T
el 57 of 1%mes YO
< s WASHER
A i /
" 14
%Sf%ﬁﬁﬁrs“ '
— MACHINE.
“CREW
__CLARKE SPARES & RESTORATIONS ._,,QS_R_ Seat Belt Info. Cont.

37



C - FRAME ANCHORAGE — Roadster & Coupe -

INSTRUCTIONS 3

1) Remove carpeting from area of frame
where bracket will be welded.

2) Locate and electric-seam weld bracket
in position. See diagram.

3) Prime and paint being careful to avoid
painting threaded area of welded nuts.

4) Position and bolt down 'quick' release
bracket using the 5/16-24 Hex Hd. bolts —
and 5/16 locking washers - Tighten. =

5) Remove clip and pin, place seat belt
end in bracket - install pin to hold
belt - install hitch clip to hold pin. __

6) Clip-pin assembly will have to be re-
moved when putting top up or down.
Be sure clip-pin assembly is always ==
installed properly - hitch clip is
locked in position. (as per pre-
assembled unit in this kit - examine =
before dismantling).

~Note- When installing carpeting always

trim carpet to fit around bracket. __
Never place carpet betweem welded

*24%' - 30%"
CHAYSHS FRAME ~ ToF VIEW ~RH

2%

bracket and 'quick' release bracket.

T — -

J T onangne OSR =

\ ,ww:mwa?a e e 4 S o
INSTRUCTIONS P 5

D- WHEEL ARCH ANCHORAGE - Coupe’ Only.—

1) Remove carpeting from wheel : —~

arches.

2) Locate and drill/punch hole to
accommodate 1/2" bolt. A
17/32" hole is ideal. See
diagram.

3) Cut hole in carpet to match
hole in arch - install carpet
(carpet may be optional).

4) Install hardware as per diagram
making sure bolt is not over
tightened. Seat belt bracket
should fit snugly but be left
loose enough so belt will
swiver. Be sure bolt, lock
washer and nut are tight and
locked in position.

T (1S BT em ]
60 SO )| e

N T5mm il

48 SCnm ) |
A Z
| "
i oo B

< A
- ) %
ALTERNATIVE MCUNTING

Seat Belt Info. Cont. 38 =



gs==< PERAARE R A e &.U -dclku:nam
azgogs [T " saddoo—ipwwey
Li1zgvoyv | e g m—adRg] = M3LA pIpoidxa - - unb aseaJb [IWI¥I3L Leuibido uy -
Bk (41 ] RSP bR RN x3¢f—1vq Kuwo
YZISHHY | RN u._::_l._u.*
08091 HV * Sunaeys—o|puty
QLOPYHE | i yng ovease)
L90vVHY | * WOR0UU0d Yiim ky—dwng
NSFO- EEEEEET rwmarrereee “:-“ :Ev o—“- :8'»":
szLzHLe |7 98ne8 puw JoinqInsip—RALpPMIISA » §
ooy B et g A Ky s2uURdG «i8
wallv |7 0 (uoods) a1ky—1aaagA
atetty |- s Shees S
BIZSVOV | . . (s ok T IRAHPMILS 4
1 ~ :
Sﬁ“w_ﬂ , v;ﬂﬂdﬂﬁvﬂhﬂ%ﬂ.ﬂom, A———— sabneg y10q § Jauueds aajep Mu»» ‘1
vez1120 |7 (,9107) 19799y 3oddwy—agne MMQ (s)4auueds bury "y
S089HOV st pusg rapUY K3—sauued n&‘)—hﬁ LTE RN ...w
esz0HOY | (2443 Bup) Bunenipe joddey—rauueds Jauueds aqeisnipy "4
OIEOVAY. [ e arreiontes  req Awwiog SJdauurdg puj uadg 3
greoaflv 80(d Suppede—xoq—riauuedg™® Bnid axe 4eas ‘A3y *q
SIUINAS T a'N'n) W %, I —muueds $43A3] 4K] *2
oreoNd [ A'NN) L%, ¥ —ruueds 4eg Auwwo)/ssauueds xog g
80L0NH [ ‘A'N'N) L4 %, ¥ —nuuedg ung 50349 "y
TIISXT n. x.ﬂlelb.Eam_
0100SX € 'n) .| x, ¥ —xoq—ruueds’ 30IN9 39W¥0LS
80LOS XL ‘nl ¥ —xoq—rauuedgs
LYZSOOV ooy~
BIEPVYYV | o Beq jooy—deng 4
LYPSVYV T jeoy—degea

*(omootem Araernorired axe potxad

STy} JO SaT9TYeA YSTITJIY Y3Ta perrddns syool Teutf8tio Jagio jo
sojoyd pur SUOTIBIISNIIT ‘sucoradriosap pafyeiap) "ppe 03 UOTIRVUIOL
-ut 10 suoyisanb oryyoads aamy noiL JY 21TJae asEald *spoyaad uorionp
-o1d uyelIad JUTINp POpPnIOXa uaaq aAvy AvW pue SWIl O3 SWTI WOILF
paIoal(e alam ST003 9Y3 ST PauIaduocd e8q 3,uop ‘SI2Iq Bury anod yjra
SOTOUdISISUCIUT pury pPINnogs nof I ‘suorjdransep 4w uy ayqissod se
oy31oads pue o3e1dwod se aq o3 pajdwaijw aaey 1 “Mau aydnoq vaua 1TH
[C0} VDK 243} UT papniour A[[EnsSn sST003 8yl JO 1ISTT ¥ ST BuisorTod

*SpuatJay Ppu® YOI ONIN PUTF

07 SJOUMO YOR JO 2ABM M2U 943} JO3 parEy ST 3T '3IUNODOE 03Ul SJI0I0NJ
asag) Furiel °payoeasm JO PIOS SEA IBD 3yl ULIYM S9SN ProYasnoy I0j
1day oJom =1001 8y} ‘A1elBUIaITY ‘pesn Suraq uodn axolq JO 1uaq 4Asyl
pags Leme STOO3 [BUISTIO AY3 Malyl SIAUMO VDN 1500 A1e3zsunizozupn

jeutw

1003 ¥otrg Jury v oq Avw 1009 VOK Ino& ‘sex ‘aJom uaAs pury IYITw noi
pue syaddevam 4pued jo spea 8yl yInoayi ‘300q agi jo safipa ayj Juorm
aqoad pue 3auldvwm SOTUBRYIAW ¥ OB} ‘MON ‘1vq-Awwo3 ® pury Advw nod puw
Aiquasse Yoi1®[ PIT 200q paumwel A13usnbaay ‘A3snp ‘dasna a8yl puigaq
‘Iapaey YOO °"S31Q ITY 1003 VORN Teuidtao paxaaodstp 3snl aaeqy noi
‘os 31 ‘weyj uodn paqrIosuy axe JpueiSug utr apey - ¥org Jury, Spiom
ays JT 89S 03} 3JULWOW ¥ ajel asuatd 'Jsaowume] Fuj@WoOOUO s, 10quidtau
ino& yo yard agl O3uUT JIIPTNOYS JINOL ISAC WAyl Ss503 nod axojaq ‘TIiaM
LPITUo ® S® paumo nof 31y 1003 4Apuy Apueg @yj3 uY 8sS0U3l 3O JUIDSTUT
-mwax spoo3 Suryoor desayd payisesun pue 31009 iInod Jo I8uJ0d 8yl uy
a1e92s 1SNI pPayeos [T0 JO 3ISnId aygl q3noJIy3 PalLABOXS I248 NOA SAeH

aYIBT) USA91S PU® BYIB[D PPOL Ad

133HS NOILYWHO4ANI 7001 ¥DIG DNIN FATT ONOT

39



1)

2)
3)
4)

5)
6)

7)
8)
9)

10)

11)

12)

13)

14)
15)
16)
17)
18)

19)
20)

21)
22)

23)

24)
25)

TOOL DESCRIPTIONS

BAG - large for tools, constructed of a coated jute material. Held all tools except
the wheel brace (disc wheels) which was most likely stored on the spare wheel between
its cover and stuffed tool bag. * (\ery lgte units maierom olastic.)

STRAP - for large tool bag. Two of these were fixed through and around boot wall
just above spare tire to hold bag in place. *

ROLL - for small tools, constructed of a coated jute material. 9 pockets. See
illustration. * (Later units made from plastic).

BOX SPANNERS - four of these were supplied and are designed to be nested inside one
another for tidy storage. Inscribed. KING DICK MADE IN ENGLAND. Plated black.
TOMMY BAR - for turning box spanners. Plated black.

OPEN END SPANNERS - three were supplied. Inscribed, KING DICK MADE IN ENGLAND.
Plated black.

ADJUSTABLE SPANNER - inscribed KD. Plated black.

SPANNER - cylinder head, 12 pt. ring type. Three styles known. A. Unusual knobby
handle, inscribed KING DICK MADE IN ENGLAND VADIUM. B. Rounded handle, inscribed
CYLINDER HEAD. Plated black. C. See later of TAPPET.

SPANNER - tappet adjusting, 6 pt. ring type. Two styles known. EARLY, inscribed
KING DICK MADE IN ENGLAND. Plated black. LATER, combination style including 12

pt. cylinder head ring spanner. Inscribed KING DICK. Plated black.

SCREWDRIVERS - recessed (phillips #2) & regular. Recessed which is not in photo

was a standard style screwdriver with wooden handle. Regular, made from round stock
as shown in photo. Inscribed KING DICK MADE IN ENGLAND. Plated black.

KEY - rear axle (and in some cases transmission) drain plug. Produced from bar stock,
about 13" long. Not in photo. ¥

TYRE PUMP - varnished wood handle with steel body which was painted a metallic blue
colour. Colourful fabric covered hose with solid brass connections. Inscribed on
bottom SUTTY MADE IN ENGLAND.

GREASE GUN - see photos for detail of an original TECALMIT produced unit. Various
sizes of this style gun were supplied. Similar type shown in group photo. Originals
featured a cast white metal body with brass and steel guts. Could be used for applying
either grease or heavy oil.

PLIERS - not in photo. Similar to type found in VW Beetle tool kits. Plated black.
TYRE LEVERS - two were supplied. Inscribed DUNLOP MADE IN ENGLAND. Plated black.
TYRE VALVE SPANNER - produced from 1/8" brass round stock with one end machined to
fit tyre valve. About 13%" long. Not in photo. *

TAPPET FEELER GAUGE - plated black steel handle with free moving feeler. Inscribed
KING DICK on handle. .0l15 & .0l17 versions were available.

SCREWDRIVER & FEELER GAUGE - for adjusting distributor points. Steel, zinc plated.
Inscribed LUCAS.

STARTING HANDLE - painted black with loose fitting plated sleeve.

JACKS - three styles knows. "1500" style-screw type, rectangular base with three
piece handle. Inscribed SHELLY. Painted black. "1600" style-screw type, hour glass
base with three piece handle. Inscribed KING DICK. Painted black. "Late 1600/1600
Mk. II" style-rachet screw type with one piece handle which also acts as lug remover.
Inscribed SHELLY. Painted an orange colour.

WHEEL BRACE - for removing lugs and hub cap. Inscribed KING DICK. Painted black.
COPPER HAMMER - for removing spinners and other parts no longer wanted. Wood handle.
#1 inscribed on head.

"HUB CAP" SPANNER - for removing hex style spinners which were required on MGAs sold
in Germany and Switzerland. Not in photo, same as supplied with later British cars
exported to North America.

HUB CAP LEVER - for solid wheel cars fitted with rachet style jack.

BLEEDER TUBE WITH STORAGE TIN = round tin labeled (black on yellow) "The British
Lockheed Hydraulic Braking System Bleeder Drain Tube, Warning - use only Genuine
Lockheed Brake Fluid".

Reproductions available from CLARKE SPARES

...a.& 40 Tool Info. Cont.



T LocATION DIAGRAM |
(For. TRIM S 2 |-
A %ﬁlENE%

O-2Z THREADS

p—t

gL

e g A
A e FLAT 4
£ o3 SH P
D me,“ FLAT &
| E, =1 OVAL 4
| 5 4" OVALL &
| é Z

(& ) OUAL

MGA WINDSCREEN ASSEMBLY

N w
o s

| N W
SNNNOSOS

-
w
nN

TRIM SCREWS

léoa_dster Interior
AEE CAR.CATA -
(BEEHLRE

CONTENTS OF F80 SCREW KIT

#4 x 5/8" screws. Oval hd. F27a & F45
#4 x 3/8" screws. Oval hd. F27
#6 (with #4 hd.) x 5/8" screws
Oval hd. F20 & F37
#8 x 3/4" screws. Oval hd. F17
#8 x 5/8" screws. Oval hd. F28
#4 finishing washers. F27a & F45
#6 x 1/2" screws. Truss hd. F45
#10 flat. washers. F44
#10 locking washers. Fé44
#10 hex nuts. F&44
#10 (with #8 hd.) machine screws. F44 & F43

Total pcs.

VIEW FROM RIGHT %IDE



WIRING HARNESS ROUTING GUIDE - SEE DRAWINGS

REF. NO. 1 - Rear harness section to LH lamp connections. PVC tubing used on 1500

and 1600 as harness goes up inside fender. MkII harness goes towards boot floor. Grommets
fitted in fenders/floor.

REF. NO. 2 - Metal straps hold harness at two points - see diagram. (Metal straps

also used to hold optional harness to front extension tubular section when a second "LH"
horn is fitted).

REF. NO. 3 - Harness to license lamp - through body (grommet fitted) up to lamp. Held

at back of "T" bracket with metal loop clip - top fixing bolt. PVC tubing used to protect
wiring.

REF. NO. 4 - Rear harness section to RH lamp connections. See #l.

REF. NO. 5 - Terminal connections - rear harness to side harness.

REF. NO. 6 - Side harness routes through area above shackle.

REF. NO. 6A - Ground point - to bumper extension bracket bolt - rearmost - under bolt
head.

REF. NO. 7 - Side harness held with metal loop ¢lip to inside ofsbracket which is welded
to chassis.

REF. NO. 8 - Wire to fuel tank - sending unit. This wire is usually wrapped around

fuel pipe at least twice before it is fixed to sending unit.

REF. NO. 9 - See #7

REF. NO. 10 - Wire to fuel pump. (Ground wire from pump body to rear wood fastening
screw — upper RH - use locking washer and hex nut - not shown).

REF. NO. 10A - Harness routes up through area above front of rear leaf spring attachment
point - continuing up between rear - upright floorboard and tubular chassis section.
REF. NO. 11 - Battery cable to RH battery - routes up through front of RH battery rack
- is held to bottom of rearmost floorboard channel with metal loop clip - (floorboard
screw with locking washer and hex nut).

REF. NO. 12 -~ Harness, battery cable, fuel pipe and brake pipe to underside of chassis
rails. See diagrams for details.

REF. NO. 13 - Cables and pipes to engine bay - fuel pipe, harness and battery route

up along RH toeboard rail - secured with large "U" clip (not shown) - "U" clip is welded
to chassis - not toeboard rail. Brake pipe goes to brass junction. Battery cable goes
to starter switch, harness goes to terminal connections of main harness and fuel pipe
routes up to heater box shelf where it is fastened with two metal loop clips before it
joins with rear flexible fuel line - from carb. Battery cable and harness route up -
behind diagonal upright chassis member to connections. See factory parts manual for
more info. on pipe routing.

REF. NO. 14 -~ Terminal connections - side harness to main harness.
REF. NO. 15 =~ Harness section to starter switch, coil and generator. (See P42 - this
booklet).

REF. NO. 16 - Harness held with metal loop clip to heater box shelf - far RH 5/16" hex
bolt - shelf to chassis. (Clip sits on flat washer). See shelf diagram - this booklet.
REF. NO. 17 - Harness held at two points to firewall with metal loop clips - See shelf
diagram and F93 listing - this booklet.

REF. NO. 18 - Harness section to control box/voltage reg. Drawing shows LHD. Lucas
label is wrapped around this section of harness close to control box.

REF. NO. 19 - Harness section to fuse box.

REF. NO. 20 - Harness through firewall panel to instruments/switches/fascia harness
see workshop manual for wiring harness diagram. (See P42 - this booklet).

REF. NO. 20A - Harness sections for turnsignal relay (1500) and heater box fan motor
also junction from this area.

REF. NO. 21 - Harness section to windscreen wiper motor and high/low beam switch.
Harness routes along firewall - through master cylinder mounting bracket and on to
connections - LHD.

REF. NO. 22 - Harness held at two points to fender bolts with metal loop clips. Longer
fender bolts used at phese points - locking washer and hex nut.

REF. NO. 23 - Harness routes through metal panel - rubber grommet used here.

Coas fpare { fommrmiem

42



Harness guide cont.
REF. NO. 24 - Ground point - longer fender bolt used here - locking washer and hex nut.

REF. NO. 25 - Harness to front harness section. Original harness used separate front

harness - reproduction harnesses may come connected. Horn harness through grommet to horn.
REF. NO. 26 =~ Leads from front lamps held to inside forward most fender bolt - both

sides of vehicle. Lamp leads are covered with PVC tubing and route through metal clip

and up around body through radiator "X" panel to connections - grommet used. Longer
bolts used at these two points — Clip nests between locking washer/bolt head and obround
washer.

REF. NO. 27 - Harness section held at three points with metal loop clips. Harness held

to grill side of bonnet latch stiffener member. Screws enter holes from radiator side

- locking washer and nut. See F93 - this booklet.
REF. NO. 28 -~ Harness section to terminal connections RH.
REF. NO. 29 -~ Harness sections to terminal connections LH.

Harness notes -

Early harness individual wires were cloth covered/lacquer-braided - starting sometime

in 1958 individual wires were PVC covered. Completed harness were always cloth covered
- black with brown and white "tracers". Fascia harness section cloth covering was black
- no tracers. Battery cables were also cloth covered in black although later vehicle
cables may have been left plain PVC. Reproduction harnesses are available with a cloth
cover - usually this is done after the manufacturer wraps them in PVC tape. (Original
harnesses were never wrapped in PVC tape). Although there were harnesses produced
specifically for LHD and RHD, currently available harnesses for the most part are actually
RHD patterns. They will fit LHD MGAs but you may not be able to get them to "fit" as
"neatly" as you would like. Original harnesses can be rewrapped/cloth covered...there
are companies that offer such services. We have found the reproduction harnesses to

be very good once the minor changes are understood. If you are having problems it is
most likely because of poor installation or faulty switches, etc. Some "problem" areas
include the connection of the red leads to lamp switches (at fascia), heater switch and
horn button connections and lead connections to back of fuel gauge. Check these areas
very carefully! Make sure the screw studs sticking out the back of the fuel gauge are
insulated from the gauge body...there are two brass nuts per stud - one nut secures the
stud and insulator and the other secures the wire end. Ground points are extremely
important - make sure these areas are paint and corrosion free.

__@;/

R VIEW FROV REAR 2 @

CR HARNESS DRAWING #

43



[

(|

ccc oot 0000000000000 0000 et

(‘Jol adid exelq % |an)) €4 DNIMVYHA SSINHVH

NIN=2 Moﬂ " GTAEN :
=

SRR |

hN.\M‘ = 'GTANNY
&ﬂm god & —

R

PN/ =
SO M

9
. |&H3ANN CSANAYH
Yﬁw ws\m_ —H2

44




——— }

350
NO=d M
LoRB AT INES
Ol-Le\aN AT2-257

ﬂ i . ‘
- _ o

@

<l-Le o

u%.uﬁ@ -

"

/ o
4 - - \\\

- H1TWO 1A -
/N ZNENZ x_\ou%unw

.‘M,_.___"_.,,____________“_wh__“__u_w__d.u___



EXY

TIHEA NNQ @NINTEOND
gth..Qz u&m B G aNNG ¥od )

FLVISNZL - ANV

-

o O @ O Q O Q 0]
e o
OOO D e 2 S O D
®) O ° o O Q
O O o ° ——— oy o )
o o B0 o o©
o [<) o [+] ®
O O c O
" ° o
" O o © o0o0°
: O
o O
@) O
o °
o
°
©c 00 o

ANV TN,

46



MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

ENGINE PAINT - Dupont Centari (acrylic enamel) #7263 AM is a very close match to the
original maroon engine colour. The inside of the engine was sometimes coated with
a special-oil proof paint which allowed for better oil flow.

BODY COLOURS - New technology allows for exact matching of original paint colours assuming
you have original paint on your car. Most of the large automotive paint companies no
longer list the old BMC codes, however when I last checked, R&M still did. Information
concerning body paints is readily available through MG clubs, etc.

COLOURS, OTHER THAN BODY - Colors of brackets, etc. have been noted in recently published
MGA "history" books. In general most brackets that were to be bolted to the body, etc.
were plated and/or painted a semi-gloss black. (In some cases some plated pieces were
painted black or body colour.) There are variations in the way certain components were
"finished" during certain production periods. Engine painting was apparently done in

a fairly sloppy way as it is not unusual to find dark red over-spray on some of the
engine sundries. I always found it advantageous to "detail" all pieces on the
restorations I completed...in some cases the factory methods of finishing certain areas
of the MGA remain vague.

,I.D. PLATES - With the exception of the body number plate which is welded to the body,
all I.ﬁ!’plates on the MGA are either screwed or riveted in place. The valve cover
plates are held with semi-tubular rivets. The I.D. and Patent plates are held with
machine screws and nuts...some cars exported to certain parts of Europe had plates which
were "pop" riveted in position. The heater box plates were held with "pop" rivets.

The engine plate and windscreen "Auster" plate are held with drive rivets. Early MGA
I1.D. plates (Possibly as late as 1958 models) had the engine number stamped in the

"Eng. No." space. "Later" car I.D. plates had the words "SEE ENGINE" either screened

or stamped in the "Eng. No." space. CSR offers all of the fasteners required to hold
these plates plus number stamping services.

MGA HERITAGE - The British Motor Industry Heritage Trust has been established to
care for among other things the B.M.C. archives and the old MG production records.
Your MGA can be traced to its "birth" by sending the chassis number to B.M.I.H.T.
Heritage Motor Center, Banbury Road, Gaydon, Warwick CV35 OBJ. (Tel: country access
code, (1926) 641 188. FAX: country access code, (1926) 641 555. C/O Archivist.

You will receive a document detailing the production of your MGA. There is a fee
for this service. Unfortunately, body numbers were never recorded during production
so there is no easy way to determine your chassis number (if yours is "lost") by

the body number. The chassis number was stamped on the chassis frame - see floor-
board Sundries, this book = but as you know this area is prone to rusting and the
rather light stamping may be impossible to find. There are acid based chemicals
which can be used to help bring the number "up'". Eventually, I believe body number
sequences will be sorted out by those researching the Coventry and Abingdon records.



MORE BODY INFORMATION

OB

LUKCAS

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR
‘SPORTS’ IGNITION COILS

Models PA6 (6 volt) & PA12 (12 volt) (Export Only)
Models SA6 (6 volt) & SA12 (12 volt) (Home Market)

A sports ignition coll is capable of functioning at higher speeds
than the standard coil and when the plug gaps are increased,
glves easier starting and improved' performance. To achleve
these benefits It maw necessary to increase the plugs gaps
to a2 maximum of 0.040" (1 mm.). The use of wider gaps im-
poses a greater strain on the ignition equipment because of

. the higher voltage required to bridge the gap between the
plug electrodes, As a result the H.T. cables must be-dry and
‘in a sound condition.

if theexisting cables show signs of deterioration, replacement -

cables should be fitted. Use suitable lengths of approved
Lgnldon cable for the high tension circuit between coil and
istribdtor, and 14/010 insulated cable for the low tension
circuit. To conform with the Lucas colour scheme, use a
white cable between the ignition switch and coll terminal and
a white-with-black cable between the distributor and coil
terminal,

Disconnect the existing coil and remove it from the vehicle.
Fit the replacement and connect up.

Connecting Up

1. Vehicles having the battery terminal Posicive (*-+') con-
nected to Earth (Frame).

(2) Connect the terminal in the moulded neck of the coil to
the central high tension terminal on the distributor cover,
using approved H.T. cable. )

{b) Connect the terminal marked ‘SW' (or ‘—') on the coll to
the ignition switch,

(<) Connect the terminal marked 'CB’ (or ‘+) on the coil to
the distributor L.T. terminal,

2. ‘lehicles having the batrery terminal Negative (*—') con-
nected to Earth (Frame). -

(a) Connect the terminal in the moulded neck of the coil to
the central high tension terminal on the distributor cover,
using approved H.T. cabie.

(b) Connect the terminal marked 'SW' (or '—') on the coil to
the distributor L.T. terminal

(<) Connect the terminal marked 'CB' (or * ¢ °) onr the coil to
the ignition switch, 5

(] l o b

VIEW OF REAR INNER BODY PANEL AREA

(PHITION 2F BOPY T2 FRAME MTé- ERALKET 2HONN)

¢ USEFUL INSTRUCTIONS

[UC(IS Fitting instructions l’

WARNING ATTENTION ! BEACHTI
Thia dyraoa st Ler polaesed (otle dynamo dail Sire Ovese Lachbionawum irens
10 sal the veliele's electsieal polarisie pour Stre conforime au | entsprotwend ten vorschiindenen
systemn systeme Blfictrigue du vBhicule, | elektrisclen Gysienen
b Fat dpvamn te vihicla Lo Mgnter In dynama aer le palires. erdon
2. Conewct umepet lnsd frion vihirule, L. Mar o e die
the ¥ trttmuiral ns thown 1. Ararcher une extrdmité dun L& e aen Motor
w1 dhagram, e volant wr la barne 1 ' 4 2. Vortuisds Bie inittels sines
Y. Mol aganst hattacy insdeted Tautes corvne manted sar In Aot ls s ' Tesmmnl
teemivst] for W fow seronds, desxin, wons ant atibem Alnhersden
T. Fwes contact sur 1In barw Dowyrinm,
wsalive do i3 batterie peredant | ), Vedtisden S0 lmses awt S
Peipes secondes Tt Lt poaninl Kir ean paar
. N T ey,
CH0W A5 O TIWS: CONTHOLER DF LAT AN AT R NCSH IANAL
AAVANTE 3 FENGTNIY e
VoAb e tines u, Coressson dy il

[Ayrrem

o kel Ly rotre dynuing el o titeoar?
W Pl Sa2an

R L e b Régage bovite tu

st

POEITIVE (EARTH SYSTEM NEGATIVE () CARTH SYSTEM Il
SYSFIME A MASSE POSITIVE (o) SYSILM A MATE N GATIVE ()
POSETIVLY () REAYSTIM NCGATIVLS () LIEG YR T M




_ —— ) ——y

350

W
N
. 12,0, GisRvH2(X6) 9 aL f
\\Jﬁ SR - (27 oy 027

>
TaLlbl-edea s _ “w S

e et

3 | } .mﬁb\mu<o.6_02m§ww42
mr Z N !§ E \‘tﬁ
! A A
e =RIFE 2 T ol
md. .‘%\L*“' v ‘1l bl a1 4 L ANNA eut 'L.Vk\.l.om

5 3 il Zuliwadl —

m" gt Usrang) A N2 M3IA
5 3 ,

i ——&

r

¥

3

8 ¢
mw.._,__f__.d_.v_____vy-__“__"_____._~___u_.,.

E m oaa s e -~ o - — — .- -— — —_— _



................................

el

N
NI §-NIPTLE- . 3
ﬁ@&g ik :w - y
U') A./ i..ovw.,../ll.A =4
o : g.zm\u -
e
& 7 S EXIBLE FUEL LINES
mﬁmmwnx&m mmﬁwmwmmv W/ METAL
-,», = ,,u&_ﬁ _vﬁ‘m\ ol wr
; e AN 7
,ﬂ |
i | B
o
.|

|<z_,.mm<,< i a@mnm&xmﬂ@wwﬁwﬂ
FIEL PIPE - PUVE = hs 4K
REANIEEES aRE T N

FRONT FUEL PIPE
OB




9
3did 13Nd Hv3d

e -
T 2 RGN
i S —
}, J_\ ru
c =+ |
W. L0 SblL ~
g & (4M4) 2L N2 A TG T A e\
N 5l i \
S AR |
R Lol
_ i . -
WA 2 w
7 (T8IE SIS - AN AN o 7
A e R D
&W_zg.&xy i R AR
o 7Na) 24 N7, MAIN

R N R N ) K SO S LIRS U U ol 0 U R I 0 T G I L L 2 O L R L S R AL DL

















